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SPECIAL NOTICES

Lots are sold as is. Viewing of the lots by the potential customer is recommended. Each description
is made solely for the purpose of identifying the object, it is not exhaustive but is intended to
facilitate the bidding and purchasing experience. It does not replace direct examination by
potential customers. For any defects or general flaws you can refer to the notes below each
description.

Condition reports of the lots in the auction are provided upon request. Contact Harmers’ experts
for further information.

Harmers of London does not accept complaints pertaining to multiple lots, collections or
accumulations, to assorted lots of stamps not individually described, or to lots explicitly described
in the catalogue as to be inspected or to be viewed.

The “cut bid” (bid at half of the increment) is accepted for bids over £ 5,000. By making a “cut bid”
the customer precludes the possibility of making another offer if his bid is exceeded.

The lot is closed at the hammer, in exceptional cases and at the discretion of the auctioneer it may
be reopened, if the next lot has not been opened yet.

Commission bids and internet bids have priority over bids in the auction hall.
All sold goods are subject to the Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price + VAT.

All coins in this sale, which may subject to import restrictions in certain countries, can bel legally
imported as they are all accompanied by documentation proving the provenance or by valid
export certificate issued by the country of origin.

The symbol ©® afterthe lot numberindicates its Temporary import status within UK. Lots purchased
underthe Temporary import regime cannot be collected in the UK immediately by thebuyer, because
the closing of the Temporary import procedure, directly managed by the auctionhouse, needs to be
performed. If the buyer is a UK resident import taxes (Customs’ duties) of 5% on the hammer price
will be added to the invoice and paid by the buyer. Instead, if the lot is being sold outside the UK, no
import taxes will be added to the invoice, subject to delivery outside the UK territory.
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CELTIC COINS

1 @D Eastern Europe - Imitation of Philip Il of Macedon - Tetradrachm 'Pegasos’ Type 3rd-2nd centuries
BC NGC VF Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Obverse: Stylised laureate head of Zeus right - Reverse: Celticized
pegasos of griffin-like appearance prancing left - gr. 10,03 - NGC certification #6774582-003 £ 250
Lanz 461. OTA 191/1 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
2 @ Eastern Europe - Imitation of Philip Il of Macedon - Tetradrachm 'Kinnlos’ Type, 2nd century
BC - Obverse: Celticized head of Zues right - Reverse: Celticized horse with heavily stylized rider
pracing right - gr. 14,20 £ 200
Castelin 1293. OTA 244 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

Sse®

3 @ Central Europe - Boii (Moravia) - 1/24 Stater ‘Athena-Alkis’ Type, 2nd century BC - Obverse: Plain
irregular bulge - Reverse: Athena Alkidemos - gr. 0,34 £400
Paulsen 143-145. Gaspar 52.6 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

4 @» Gaul - Drachm - Imitation of Massalia, 3rd-1st centuries BC - Obverse: Head of Artemis right -
Reverse: Lion advancing right - gr. 3,41 - Fine £75
KMW 124-128 (Est. £ 100 - 150)
5 @ Gaul - Drachm - Imitation of Massalia, 3rd-1st centuries BC - Obverse: Head of Artemis right -
Reverse: Lion advancing right - gr. 2,45 - Fine £75
KMW 124-128 (Est. £ 100 - 150)
6 @ Gaul - Drachm - Imitation of Massala, 3rd-1st centuries BC - Obverse: Head of Artemis right -
Reverse: Lion advancing right - gr. 3,02 - About very fine £75
KMW 124-128 (Est. £ 100 - 150)

7 @ Gaul - Drachm - Imitation of Massalia, 3rd-1st centuries BC - Obverse: Head of Artemis right -
Reverse: Lion advancing right - gr. 3,14 - Very fine £75
KMW 124-128 (Est. £ 100 - 150)
8 @ Gaul - Massalia - Obol circa 336-310 BC - Obverse: Bare head of Apollo left - Reverse: MA within
four spokes wheel - gr. 0,50 - Very fine £75
SNG Copenhagen 723 (Est. £ 100 - 150)

Coins and Medals



GREEK COINS

ETRURIA
9
9 @ Populonia - 50 Asses, circa 300-250 BC - Obverse: Head of lion right - Reverse: Blank - gr. 2,71 -
Rare. Extremely fine £ 4,000
HN Italy 127. Sambon 1. SNG ANS 1 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
°1o°
10 @ Populonia - 25 Asses, circa 300-250 BC - Obverse: Head of lion right - Reverse: Blank - gr. 1,49 -
Rare. Extremely fine £ 2,000
HN Italy 128. Sambon 2. SNG ANS 2 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
.11 .
1 @A Populonia - 25 Asses, circa 300-250 BC - Obverse: Head of lion right - Reverse: Blank - gr. 1,50 -
Rare. Extremely fine £ 2,000
HN Italy 128. Sambon 2. SNG ANS 2 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
One
12 @A Populonia - 25 Asses, circa 300-250 BC - Obverse: Young man head right wearing a necklace -
Reverse: Blank - gr. 1,49 - Rare. Extremely fine £1,500
HN Italy 132. Sambon 4 (Est. £ 2000 - 3,000)
CALABRIA
I 13 I
13 @ Tarentum - Didrachm circa 302-280 BC NGC VF Strike 4/5 Surface 2/5 - Obverse: Horseman
galloping right - Reverse: Taras riding dolphin left - gr. 711 - NGC certification #6774582-005 £ 250
SNG ANS 1028 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

GREEK COINS
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14

Tarentum - Gold Stater circa 276-272 BC, struck under Pyrrhus of Epirus - Obverse: Laureate head of
Zeus left; behind, monogram NK - Reverse: Eagle with spread wings standing right on thunderbolt;
in field right, two amphorae - gr. 8,55 - Very rare. A very attractive portrait of fine style and struck in £20,000
high relief and a lovely reddish tone; minor flan fault on the obverse, othewise about extremely fine (Est. £ 25,000 -
Vlasto 40. Gulbenkian 41. SNG ANS 1039 30,000)

15

Tarentum - Gold Half Stater circa 276-272 BC, struck under Pyrrhus of Epirus - Obverse: Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin - Reverse: Male youth (Taras or Phalanthos?), nude but for
chlamys draped over arm, holding reins in right hand, trident in left, driving fast biga right - gr.
4,28 - Rare. Reddish tone and well centered, extremely fine £5,000
Vlasto 29. SNG ANS 1036 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

16

16

Tarentum - Gold Half Stater circa 276-272 BC, struck under Pyrrhus of Epirus - Obverse: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin - Reverse: Male youth (Taras or Phalanthos?), nude but for the
chlamys draped over arm, holding reins in right hand, trident in left, driving fast biga right - gr.
4,25 - Rare. Reddish tone, very fine £2,500
Vlasto 33. SNG ANS cfr. 1037 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

17

Tarentum - Gold Quarter Stater circa 276-272 BC, struck under Pyrrhus of Epirus - Obverse:
Laureate head of Apollo right - Reverse: Eagle, with spread wings, standing to left on thunderbolt
- gr. 2,13 - Rare. Very fine £750

Vlasto 46. SNG ANS cfr. 1042 (Est. £ 800 - 1,500)

Coins and Medals



18 @ Tarentum - Didrachm circa 272-240 BC - Obverse: Youth on horseback right - Reverse: Phalanthos

riding dolphin to left - gr. 6,63 - about very fine £100
Vlasto 449. HN Italy 879 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
19 @ Tarentum - Didrachm or Nomos circa 240-228 BC - Obverse: Nude jockey riding horse walking

to right, holding the reins in his left hand and crowning the horse with a wreath held in his right;
dolphin between horse legs - Reverse: Phalanthos riding dolphin to left, holding a horse rhyton in
his right hand and a trident in his left; to right, two highly elaborate amphoras (or loutrophoroi?)
on elaborate stands and with lids - gr. 6,44 - Well-struck and lustrous, good extremely fine £1,500
Vlasto 689. HN Italy 1057 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)

20 @ Metapontion - Nomos circa 495-480 BC - Obverse: Ear of barley - Reverse: The same type incuse
- gr. 7,87 - Cabinet toning, extremely fine £ 800
HN lItaly 1482. Noe 173 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,200)
21 (D) Metapontion - 1/3 Stater circa 340 BC - Obverse: Diademed head of Hera right - Reverse: Ear of
barley, bird on leaf to right - gr. 2,75 - About extremely fine £2,000
HN Italy 1578. SNG ANS 395 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
22
22 @& Thurium - Stater circa 410-350 BC NGC Ch F Strike 4/5 Surface 5/5 - Obverse: Head of Athena
right, wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with Skylla holding trident - Reverse: Bull butting
right, dolphin to right in exergue - gr. 7,85 - NGC certification #2150779-004 £ 250
HN Italy 1818. SNG ANS 1046 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

GREEK COINS



SICILY

23 @ Kamarina - Tetradrachm circa 425-405 BC - Obverse: Quadriga driven right by Athena holding
ketron and reins; above Nike fying left to crown him - Reverse: Head of young Heracles left,
wearing lion's skin headdress - gr. 16,70 - Rare. Very fine £ 5,000
Jameson 205. SNG Minchen 402. Westmark Jenkins 146.12 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

24 @ Selinus - Didrachm circa 540-515 BC - Obverse: Selinon leaft; at base of stem, two pellets -
Reverse: Incuse square divided in ten parts - gr. 9,20 - Scarce. Good very fine £ 800
SNG ANS 667 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)

25 & Syracuse - Agathokles (317-289 BC) - 50 Litrai circa 317-289 BC - Obverse: Laureate head of
Apollo facing left; to right, in the field, a star - Reverse: Tripod - gr. 4,08 - Extremely fine £1,200
SNG ANS 623 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
26 & Syracuse - Agathokles (317-289 BC) - 50 Litrai circa 310-300 BC - Obverse: Laureate head of
Apollo facing left - Reverse: Tripod - gr. 3,47 - Few scratches on reverse, otherwise very fine £750
SNG ANS 629 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)

27
27 & Syracuse - Agathokles (317-289 BC) - 50 Litrai circa 306-305 BC - Obverse: Laureate head of
Apollo left; to the right, in the field, an anphora - Reverse: Tripod - gr. 3,75 - Minor flan fault,
otherwise about extremely fine £1,500
SNG ANS 621 (Est. £ 2,000 - 3,000)

Coins and Medals



MACEDONIAN KINGDOM

28

Alexander Il 'the Great' (336-323 BC) and posthumous issues (336-323 BC) - Mint: Tarsus -
Obverse: Head of Athena right wearing a crested Attic helmet adorned with a coiled serpent
- Reverse: Victory standing left holding wreath in outstretched right hand and stylis in left;
caduceus in left field, below monogram - gr. 8,61 - Lustrous, sharply struck and beautifully
preserved, virtually as struck £5,000
Price 3046 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

29

29

Alexander Il 'the Great' (336-323 BC) - Stater, modern forgeries - Obverse: Head of Athenaright,
wearing crested Corinthian helmet decorated with a coiled serpent - Reverse: Nike standing left
holding wreath and stylis - gr. 8,62 - Very fine £1,000
Price F45-6 (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

30

Alexander Il 'the Great' (336-323 BC) - Tetradrachm 276-274 BC, struck under Antigonos I
Gonatas - Mint: Pella - Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin headdress - Reverse:
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre - gr. 16,80 - About very fine £200
Price 547 (Est. £ 300 -400)

31

Alexander Il 'the Great' (336-323 BC) - Tetradrachm 275-271 BC, struck under Antigonos II
Gonatas - Mint: Pella - Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin headdress - Reverse:
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre - gr. 16,77 - Very fine £ 250
Price 624 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

32

Alexander Ill 'the Great' (336-323 BC) - Tetradrachm 275-271 BC, struck under Antigonos Il
Gonatas - Mint: Pella - Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin headdress - Reverse:
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre - gr. 16,80 - Very fine £250
Price var.624 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

GREEK COINS
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33 @

33

Philip 11l Arrhidaios (323-317 BC) - Gold Stater, struck under Antigonos | Monophthalmos, 323-
317 BC - Mint: Abydos - Obverse: Head of Athena right wearing a crested Attic helmet adorned
with a coiled serpent - Reverse: Victory standing left holding wreath in outstretched right hand
and stylis in left; to left, monogram of MH above cornucopiae - gr. 8,65 - Rare. Lustrous, sharply £ 6,000
struck and beautifully preserved, extremely fine - Ex Hess-Leu 7, 16 April 1957, lot 189 (Est. £ 8,000 -
Price P30 10,000)

34 @

Philip 11l Arrhidaios (323-317 BC) - Tetradrachm, type of Philippos Il, circa 323-318 BC - Mint:
Pella - Obverse: Laureate head of Zeus to right - Reverse: Nude youth, holding palm branch with
his right hand and the reins with his left, riding horse prancing to right - gr. 14,07 - Cabinet toning,
good very fine £1,000
Le Rider 472 (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

THRACE

35 @

Ainos - Tetradrachm circa 463-461 BC - Obverse: Head of Hermes to right, wearing close-fitting
petasos with pelleted rim - Reverse: Goat standing right; to right, dog standing right; all within incuse
square - gr. 15,51 - Rare. A very attractive example with beautiful old collection toning, good very fine £5,000
Gulbenkian I/, 452. HGC 3.2, 1266 (ESt. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

Coins and Medals



THRACIAN KINGDOM

36 @» Lysimachos (323-281 BC) - Tetradrachm 297-282 BC - Mint: Sestos - Obverse: Diademed head
of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon - Reverse: Athena seated on throne, holding
Nike and spear over shoulder - gr. 16,47 - Very fine £ 500
Mdiller 331. HGC 3 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
37 @ Lysimachos (305-281 BC) - Tetradrachm circa 281-280 BC, struck under Keraunos - Mint:
Lysimacheia - Obverse: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon
- Reverse: Athena Nikephoros seated left, arm resting on shield left, transverse spear in
background, head of lion left above elephant standing left - gr. 14,79 - Rare. Very fine £1,000
Muiller 55. HGC 3 (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)
THESSALY
38 @D Larissa - Drachm 420-400 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5 Surface 2/5 Fine Style - Obverse: Head of the
nynph Larissa left, her hair bound and rolled - Reverse: Horse galloping left - gr. 5,69 - Rare - NGC
certification #6774582-007 £1,250
BCD Thessaly I cfr. 1132 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
39 @& Larissa - Stater circa 356-342 BC NGC Ch VF Strike 4/5 Surface 2/5 Fine Style - Obverse: Head

of the nymph Larissa facing, turned slightly to left, wearing ampyx, pendant earring and plain
necklace - Reverse: Bridled horse prancing to right - gr. 11,35 - Rare - NGC certification #6774582-

004 £ 600
BCD Thessaly Il 306. BMC 55. HGC 4.409 (Est. £ 800-1,000)

GREEK COINS
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CORINTHIA

40 @ Corinth - Stater circa 345-307 BC - Obverse: Pegasos flying left - Reverse: Helmeted head of
Athena left, with laurel wreath on the helmet, Gorgon within aegis to right - gr. 8,45 - Very fine £ 250
Ravel 1009 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

BACTRIAN KINGDOM

41

41 @ Eucratides | Megas (170-145 BC) - Tetradrachm circa 170-145 BC - Mint: Merv - Obverse:
Diademed heroic bust of Eucratides | left, seen from behind wearing crested helmet adorned
with bull's hors and ear, brandishing spear in right hand - Reverse: The Dioscuri, holding palm
fronds and spears, on horses advancing right - gr. 16,98 - Rare. Good extremely fine £4,000
SNG ANS 485 (Est. £ 5,000 - 6,000)

KINGDOM OF PERGAMON

42 @& Eumenes | (263-241 BC) - Tetradrachm in the name of Philetairos, circa 255/50-241 BC - Mint:
Pergamon - Obverse: Laureate head of Philetairos right - Reverse: Athena enthroned left, resting
her left elbow on shield and crowning dynastic name with a wreath held in her right hand; in
background, spear; to outer left, ivy leaf; in inner field, A; in field to right, bow - gr. 17,16 - High
relief, well centered, great portrait. About extremely fine £ 750
SNG Copenhagen 335. SNV von Aulock 1357 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

Coins and Medals



SELEUKID EMPIRE

43

43 @ Alexander | Balas (150-145 BC) - Tetradrachm 150-149 BC - Mint: Antioch - Obverse: Diademed
head right - Reverse: Zeus enthroned left holding Nike and sceptre, cornucopiae to left; in
exergue, date and monogram - gr. 16,76 - Toned, well centered and well struck. Extremely fine -
Privately purchased from Stack's in 1990 £ 250
SC 1781.3¢ (Est. £ 300 - 400)

44 @ Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (114-95 BC) - Tetradrachm 113-107 BC - Mint: Ptolemais (Ake) -
Obverse: Diademed head right - Reverse: Athena Nikephoros standing left; monogram to outer
left; all within wreath - gr. 15,92 - Lightly toned, well centered, handsome portrait. Extremely fine
- Privately purchased from Fortuna Fine Arts in 1991 £400
SC 2390.5 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

KINGDOM OF BOSFOROS

45 @ Sauromates | (93-123 AD) - Electrum Stater circa 119-120 AD, struck under Hadrian - Obverse:
Diademed and draped bust of Sarumates right - Reverse: Laureate head of Hadrian right - gr.
7,74 - Very fine £1,000
MacDonald 390/1 (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

46 & Rhescuporis I (211-227 AD) - Electrum Stater circa 215-216 AD - Obverse: Diademed and draped bust
of Rhescuporis Il right, trident to right - Reverse: Laureate head of Caracalla right - gr. 7,59 - Very fine £ 400
MacDonald 556/3 (Est. £ 600 -800)

GREEK COINS
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ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINS

47 Anonymous - Quadrans after 211 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Hercules left, wearing

lion skin; behind, three pellets - Reverse: Prow left; below, three pellets - gr. 9,74 - Green toning,

good very fine £200

Crawford 56/5 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
48 @D Pinarius Natta - Denarius 155 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma right; X to

left - Reverse: Victory, holding whip and reins, driving galloping biga right - gr. 3,83 - Cabinet

toning, good very fine £ 200

Crawford 200/1. Babelon Pinaria 2 (Est. £ 300 -400)
49 @ M. Acilius M.f. - Denarius 130 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma right; mark of

value to left; around, legend within two concentric beaded circles - Reverse: Hercules, holding

club and trophy, driving triumphal quadriga right - gr. 3,84 - Good very fine £ 200

Crawford 255/1. Babelon Acilia 4 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
50 @ L. Aurelius Cotta - Denarius serratus 105 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust of Vulcan right,

wearing cap bound with laurel wreath, tongs over shoulder within wreath - Reverse: Eagle on

thunderbolt right - gr. 3,84 - About very fine £100

Crawford 314/1d. Babelon Aurelia 21 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
51 @D C. Coelius Caldus - Denarius 104 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma left - Reverse:

Victory, holding reins, driving galloping biga left; letter in exergue - gr. 4,17 - Good very fine £150

Crawford 318/1b. Babelon Coelia 3 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
52 @ L. Cassius Caecianus - Denarius 102 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Wreathed bust of Ceres left, drapery

around neck - Reverse: Two yoked oxen pulling plow left; Q above - gr. 4,02 - About extremely fine
Crawford 321/1. Babelon Cassia 4

£150
(Est. £ 200-300)

ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINS
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53 @& P. Servilius M.f. Rullus - Denarius 100 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted bust of Minerva left,
wearing aegis - Reverse: Victory, holding palm frond and reins, driving galloping biga right; P
below - gr. 4,01 - Traces of luster, good very fine
Crawford 328/1. Babelon Servilia 14

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)

54 @D T. Cloelius - Quinarius 98 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Jupiter right; behind,
P and below pellet - Reverse: Victory standing right, crowning trophy; before trophy, captive
with hands tied behind back; beside trophy, carnyx; between Victory and trophy, T CLOVLI
downwards; in exergue, Q - gr. 1,93 - Good very fine
Crawford 332/1a. Babelon Cloelia 2

£150
(Est. £ 200-300)

55 @ C. Malleolus, A. Albinus Sp.f. and L. Caecilius Metellus - Denarius 96 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Laureate head of Apollo right; star to left, X below chin - Reverse: The Dioscuri, each holding
spear, standing left beside their horses, which are drinking from a fountain; crescent to upper
left - gr. 3,84 - Good very fine
Crawford 335/10a. Babelon Postumia 5

£ 300
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

56 @ C. Malleolus, A. Albinus Sp.f. and L. Caecilius Metellus - Denarius 96 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Helmeted head of Mars right; malleolus above, mark of value below chin - Reverse: Warrior
standing left, holding spear, foot set on cuirass; trophy to left; to right, grasshopper above prow
left - gr. 3,89 - Very fine
Crawford 335/3d. Babelon Poblicia 6

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)

57 @ L. Piso Frugi - Denarius 90 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Apollo right - Reverse:
Horseman galloping right, holding torch in upraised right hand - gr. 3,81 - Lustre, extremely fine
Crawford 340/1. Babelon Calpurnia 12

£ 300
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

Coins and Medals



58 @ Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius - Denarius 81 BC - Mint: Uncertain mint - Obverse: Diademed head

of Pietas right; before, stork - Reverse: Jung and lituus; IMPE in exergue, all within wreath - gr.

3,91 - Lightly toned, good very fine £200

Crawford 374/2. Babelon Caecilia 44 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
59 @D L. Papius - Denarius Serratus 79 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Juno Sospita right, bucranium

behind - Reverse: Gryphon leaping right, double axe to right below - gr. 3,94 - Good very fine £300

Crawford 384/1. Babelon Papia 1 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
60 @D L. Papius - Denarius Serratus 79 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Juno Sospita right, cup

behind - Reverse: Gryphon leaping right, jug below - gr. 3,78 - Good very fine £300

Crawford 384/1. Babelon Papia 1 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
61 @D M. Volteius M.f. - Denarius 78 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of young Hercules right, wearing lion-

skin headdress - Reverse: Erymanthian boar running right - gr. 3,89 - Cabinet toning, good very fine £150

Crawford 385/2. Babelon Volteia 2 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
62 @ M. Volteius M.f. - Denarius 78 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Bacchus (or Liber) right,

wearing ivy wreath - Reverse: Ceres, holding lighted torches, standing in biga of serpents right;

poppy to left - gr. 3,61 - Good very fine £500

Crawford 385/3. Babelon Volteia 3 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
63 @D P. Satrienus - Denarius 77 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of young Mars right -

Reverse: She-wolf standing left with paw raised - gr. 3,94 - Trace of luster, about extremely fine £ 300

Crawford 388/1b. Babelon Satriena 1

(Est. £ 400 - 500)

ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINS
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ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS

64

Mn. Acilius Glabrio - Denarius 49 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Salus right -
Reverse: Valetudo standing left, resting left arm on column and holding snake in right hand - gr.
4,05 - Cabinet toning, extremely fine £ 250
Crawford 442/1a. Babelon Acilia 8 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

65

L. Hostilius Saserna - Denarius 48 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped male bust (Vercingetorix?)
with wild hairand long plaited beard to right; cloack around neck and Gallic shield behind - Reverse:
Nude Gallic warrior, holding shield in his left hand and hurling spear with his right, standing left in
a galloping biga being driven to right by a seated charioteer holding a whip - gr. 3,95 - Rare. Well
centered, nicely toned and exceptionally complete, a splendid piece. Good extremely fine £2,500
Crawford 448/2a. Babelon Hostilia 2 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

66

L. Cestius C. Norbanus - Aureus 43 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust of Sibyl right -
Reverse: Cybele seated left on throne mountes on car of biga pulled by two lions, patera in right
hand, resting left arm on tympanum - gr. 8,00 - Rare. About very fine £2,500
Crawford 491/2. Babelon Cestia 3 and Norbana 5. Calico 5 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

67

The Triumvirs. Mark Antony - Denarius, legionary type, 32-31 BC - Mint: military mint moving
with Mark Antony (Patrae?) - Obverse: Praetorian galley right - Reverse: Aquila between two
signa; LEG XVl across lower field - gr. 3,72 - Good very fine £ 400
Crawford 544/31. Babelon Antonia 126 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
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68 Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Dupondius 37-41 BC, struck under Caligula - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Radiate head left; SC across field - Reverse: Augustus (?), laureate and togate, seated left on
curule chair, holding branch - gr. 16,79 - Dark green patina, good very fine - Ex Triton I, 2 December
1997, lot 1290 £800
RIC 56 (Gaius). C.87 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)
69
69 Tiberius (14-37 AD) - Aureus circa 14-17 AD - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head of
Tiberius right - Reverse: Livia seated right on chair, holding sceptre in right hand and olive branch
in left - gr. 7,80 - About extremely fine £ 3,000
RIC 25. C.15. Calico 305d (Est. £ 4,000 - 5000)
70
70

Agrippina Maior, mother of Gaius (died 33 AD) - Sestertius 37-41 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Draped bust right, hair falling in long plait at the back - Reverse: Carpentum drawn left by two

mules; the cover supported by standing figures at each corner, with ornamented side - gr. 28,83
- Light corrosion, very fine £500
RIC 55 (Gaius). C.1 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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71 @ Antonia Minor mother of Claudius (died 37 AD) - Aureus 41- 45 AD, struck under Claudius -
Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right, wearing wreath of corn ears - Reverse: Two long
torches lighted and linked by ribbon - gr. 7,68 - Rare. Very fine - Ex Roma Numismatics sale XIlI, 29
September 2016, lot 640; ex Gerhard Hirsch sale 300, 24 September 2014, lot 132 £ 4,000
RIC 67 (Claudius). C.4. Calico 319 (Est. £ 5,000 - 6,000)
72 Antonia Minor mother of Claudius (died 37 AD) - Aureus 41- 45 AD, struck under Claudius - Mint:
Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right, wearing wreath of corn ears - Reverse: Two long torches
lighted and linked by ribbon - gr. 7,68 - Rare. Trace of mounting, otherwise very fine £3,000
RIC 67 (Claudius). C.4. Calico 319 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)
73
73 @ Galba (68-68 AD) - Dupondius 235-236 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Legend within oak wreath - gr. 13,96 - Very rare. Dark patina, extremely fine £1,000
RIC 286. C.298 (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)
74 @ Domitian Caesar (69-81 AD) - Aureus 77-78 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right -
Reverse: Bearded Parthian wearing cloak and trousers, kneeling right, offering standard with
vexillum attached - gr. 7,41 - Traces of luster, about extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 125, 23 June 2021,
lot 667; ex Gorny & Mosch sale 215, 13 October 2013, lot 1029 £ 6,000
RIC 959. C.48. Calico 819b (Est. £ 8,000 - 10,000)
75 @ Diva Faustina I, wife of Antoninus Pius (died 141 AD) - Aureus after 141 AD, struck under

Antoninus Pius - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right, her hair bound with pearls and piled
up on top of her head - Reverse: Ceres, veiled, standing left and holding torches with both hands
- gr. 7,31 - Rare. Extremely fine - Ex NAC Spring sale, 25 May 2020, lot 1065 £3,000
RIC 357a (Antoninus Pius). C.75. Calico 1758 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)
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76 @ Diva Faustina |, wife of Antoninus Pius (died 141 AD) - As 141 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Veiled bust
right - Reverse: Lighted altar with front door - gr. 12,03 - Attractive green patina, about extremely fine £ 200
RIC 1191. C.257 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

77 @ Faustina Il, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of Marcus Aurelius (died 176 AD) - Aureus circa
150-152 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right, with band around head - Reverse: Venus
standing facing, head left, holding apple in her right hand, cradling swaddled infant in her left
arm - gr. 7,34 - Nice style, extremely fine £7,500
RIC 512¢. C. -. Calico 2082 (Est. £ 8,000 - 12,000)

78 @ Commodus (177-192 AD) - Aureus 192 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right - Reverse: Libertas standing left, holding pileus and sceptre - gr. 7,30 - Rare. Good
extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 135, 21 November 2022, lot 314; ex NAC sale 49, 21 October 2008, lot
302, from the Mazzini Collection. This coin is illustrated in The Roman Aurei by X. E. Calico £17,500
RIC 241a var. (with aegis). C.287 var. (with aegis). Calicé 2271 (this coin) (Est. £ 20,000 - 25,000)

79 Septimius Severus (193-211 AD) - Aureus 205 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right -
Reverse: Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and cornucopia - gr. 6,63 - Rare. Removed from
jewelry, otherwise about very fine £1,000
RIC 277. C.295. Calico 2478 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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80 @& Septimius Severus (193-211 AD) AE 36 - Mint: Mytilene - Obverse: Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right - Reverse: Septimius Severus, wearing military attire, on horseback right - gr. 22,98 -
Scarce. Very fine £200
BMC cfr. 207 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
81 @ Caracalla (198-217 AD) - Denarius 201-206 AD - Obverse: Laureate, draped and curiassed bust
right - Reverse: Galley left, with rowers and passengers - gr. 3,23 - Scarce. Extremely fine £100
RIC 121.C.8 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
82 @ Caracalla (198-217 AD) - AE Medallion - Mint: Sillyon (Pamphylia) - Obverse: Laureate, draped

and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Demeter standing right holding torch; column with cista
mystica on the left, altar with flames on the right - gr. 37,43 - Rare. Dark patina, good very fine -

Ex Minzen und Medaillen sale 41, Basel 18-19 June 1970, lot 511 £1,000
BMC - (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
83 @ Elagabalus (218-222 AD) - AE Medallion - Mint: Perinthus (Trace) - Obverse: Laureate and

cuirassed bust right, wearing aegis - Reverse: Emperor in quadriga right, Nike standing behind
and crowning him with wreath, second figure to right; behind, platform surmounted by trophy
and two captives - gr. 35,77 - Rare. Dark patina, about very fine - Ex Minzen und Medaillen sale
41, Basel 18-19 June 1970, lot 316 £1,000
Schonert 227, 718 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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84 Severus Alexander (222-235 AD) - Aureus - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, draped and curiassed

bust right - Reverse: Sol standing facing, head left, raising and holding globe - gr. 6,62 - Rare.

Good very fine £2,500

RIC cfr. 111. C. cfr. 426 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
85 Severus Alexander (222-235 AD) - AE Medallion - Mint: Perinthus (Trace) - Obverse: Laureate

and cuirassed bust right, wearing aegis and with slight drapery on his left shoulder - Reverse:

Tyche standing facing, her head turned to left, holding temple in her right hand and a cornucopia

topped by a smaller temple with her left; at her feet to left, below the inscription in honour of

Aktian games, a prize crown containing an phlaston; at her feet to right, a prize crown filled with

apples - gr. 39,32 - Rare. Green patina, areas of corrosion, very fine £1,000

Varbanov 474 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
86 Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander (225-227 AD) - Denarius 225 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse:

Draped bust right, wearing stephane - Reverse: Concordia seated left, holding patera and double
cornucopia - gr. 2,45 - Minor marks, good very fine £150
RIC 319.C.1 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
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87 @& Maximinus | (235-238 AD) - Sestertius 235-236 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Providentia standing left, holding wand in right hand over globe
on ground and cornucopia in left hand - gr. 20,21 - Attractive green patina, about extremely fine £ 300
RIC 61. C.80 (Est. £ 400 - 500)

88

88 @ Gordian 1l (238-244) - Denarius - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right - Reverse: Emperor standing right, holding spear and globe - gr. 3,38 - About extremely fine £100
RIC 115. C.243 (Est. £ 150 - 200)

89

89 @& Postumus (260-269 AD) - Double Sestertius, circa 261 AD NGC VF Strike 4/5 Surface 4/5 Marks
- Mint: Colonia or Treveri - Obverse: Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Stylized
Victory draped advancing left, holding wreath and palm branch, bound captive seated left at her
foot, wearing long beard - gr. 17,74 - NGC certification #6774582-002 £400
RIC 169 (Lugdunum). C. 379 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

90 @ Carinus (282-283 AD) - Aureus 282 AD - Mint: Siscia - Obverse: Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right - Reverse: Victory standing left on globe, holding wreath in right hand and palm
branch in left - gr. 4,40 - Rare. Several marks, otherwise very fine £2500
RIC 190d. C.139. Calico 4373 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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Diocletian (284-305 AD) - Aureus 284-286 AD - Mint: Cyzicus - Obverse: Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Roma seated left, holding Victory on globe in right hand and
spear in left; in field right, shield - gr. 4,45 - Rare. Graffito in reverse field, otherwise good very
fine - Ex Nomisma sale 54, 30 August 2016, lot 305 £3,000
RIC 301b. C.431. Calico 4652 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

92

92

Diocletian (284-305 AD) - Aureus 296-297 AD - Mint: Antiochia - Obverse: Laureate head right -
Reverse: Diocletian, laureate and in consular robes, standing left, holding globus in outstretched
right hand, sceptre in left - gr. 5,36 - A spectacular portrait of fine style struck in high relief. Good
extremely fine £ 5,000
RIC 13. C.51. Calico 4440 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

93

Diocletian (284-305 AD) - Argenteus, circa 294-295 AD NGC AU Strike 4/5 Surface 4/5 Brushed -
Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate bust right - Reverse: The Tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before
city gate with six turrets - gr. 3,32 - NGC certification #6774582-001 (Brushed) £ 350
RIC 27a. C. 516 (Est. £ 400 - 500)

94

Diocletianus (284-305 AD) - Argenteus 294-295 AD - Mint: Cyzicus - Obverse: Laureate head
right - Reverse: Four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city enclosure with six turrets - gr.
2,85 - Porous surfaces, very fine £150
RIC 5a. C.490 (Est. £ 200 - 300)

95

Diocletian (284-305 AD) - Argenteus 295-297 AD NGC Ch XF Strike 4/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Treviri
- Obverse: Laureate bust right - Reverse: The Tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city gate
with six turrets - gr. 2,94 - NGC certification #6774582-006 £ 300
RIC 10%a. C. var.517 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
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96

Maximianus Herculeus (286-308 AD) - Aureus 294-305 AD - Mint: Aquileia - Obverse: Laureate
head right - Reverse: VOT/XX/AVGG within wreath; at base, eagle - gr. 7,80 - Rare. Edge damage,
otherwise extremely fine £ 4,000
RIC 7b. C. 688. Calico 4763 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

97

Constantius Il (337-361 AD) - Solidus circa 340-350 AD - Mint: Aquileia - Obverse: Laurel and
rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Victory seated right on cuirass
holding shield, supported by winged genius, inscribed VOT / XX/ MVLT / XXX; in exergue, SMAQ
- gr. 4,52 - Extremely fine £1,000
RIC 44. C. 288. (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

98

Honorius (393-423 AD) - Solidus 402-406 AD - Mint: Ravenna - Obverse: Diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Emperor standing right, left foot on captive, holding vexillum in
right hand and Victory on globe in left - gr. 4,47 - About extremely fine £500
RIC 1287. C. 44 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

99

99

Aelia Verina, wife of Leo | - Tremissis, circa 457-484 AD - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Diademed
and draped bust right - Reverse: Cross within wreath - gr. 1,52 - Rare. About extremely fine £1,000
RIC 614. Depeyrot 96/1 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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BYZANTINE COINS

100

@

Justinian | (527-565) - Solidus 538-545 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left
shoulder - Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right
hand and globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,49 - About extremely fine

DOC 8a. Sear 140

£400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

101

@&

Justinian | (527-565) - Solidus 538-545 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left
shoulder - Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long linear cross in right hand and globus
cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,44 - Good very fine

DOC 8a. Sear 140

£ 300
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

102

@

104

Justinian 1 (527-565) - Solidus 545-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left
shoulder - Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right
hand and globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,40 - Good very fine

DOC 9d.2. Sear 140

£400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

103

@&

Justinian | (527-565) - Solidus 545-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed bust
facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left shoulder
- Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right hand and
globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,38 - Graffito on the obverse, otherwise good very fine

DOC %e. Sear 140

£300
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

104

@

Justinian 1 (527-565) - Solidus 545-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left
shoulder - Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right
hand and globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,48 - Extremely fine

DOC 9f.1. Sear 140

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

105

@

Justinian 1 (527-565) - Solidus 545-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left
shoulder - Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right
hand and globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,48 - Extremely fine

DOC 9g. Sear 140

£400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

106

@&

Justinian | (527-565) - Solidus 545-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed bust
facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left shoulder
- Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right hand and
globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,51 - Graffito on the reverse, otherwise good very fine

DOC 9g. Sear 140

£ 300
(Est. £ 400 - 500)
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108

Justinian 1 (527-565) - Solidus 545-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left
shoulder - Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right
hand and globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,38 - About extremely fine

DOC 9j. Sear 140

£400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

108

Justinian 1 (527-565) - Solidus 545-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif on left
shoulder - Reverse: Angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram in right
hand and globus cruciger in left; star to right - gr. 4,42 - Extremely fine

DOC 9c. Sear 140

£400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

109

109

Justinian | - Tremisses 527-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right - Reverse: Victory advancing right, holding wreath and globus cruciger - gr. 1,49 - Very fine
DOC 19. Sear 145

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)

110

Justinian | (527-565) - Tremisses 527-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Victory advancing right, holding wreath and globus cruciger - gr.
1,49 - Scratches, otherwise very fine

DOC 19. Sear 145

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)

m

Justinian | (527-565) - Tremisses 527-565 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Diamed, draped and
cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Victory advancing left, holding wreath and globus cruciger - gr.
1,44 - Good very fine

DOC 19. Sear 145

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)

112

Phocas (602-610) - Solidus circa 607-610 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Frontal bust with crown
topped by cross, pendilia and globus cruciger - Reverse: Angel with globus cruciger and long staff
surmounted by staurogram - gr. 4,46 - Some areas of weakness and graffiti, otherwise extremely fine
DOC 10e. Sear 620

£400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

113

Constans Il (641-668) - Solidus 642-645 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Bust facing, beardless,
wearing crown and chlamys and hold globus cruciger - Reverse: Cross potent on four steps - gr.
4,45 - Rare- About extremely fine

DOC 2. MIB 4. Sear 937

£2,500

(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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14

Constans |l (641-668) - Solidus 659-661 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Draped busts of
Costans, wearing plumed helmet and long beard, and Costantine, wearing crown, facing; cross
above - Reverse: Cross potent set on three steps; to left and right, full-lenght figures of Heraclius
and Tiberius standing facing, each holding cruciform sceptre - gr. 4,35 - Extremely fine

DOC 28c. Sear 962

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

115

Constans Il (641-668) - Solidus 661-663 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Bust of Costans, bearded
and Costantine IV, smaller and beardless - Reverse: Cross potent on three steps - gr. 4,49 - Very fine
DOC 30c. MIB 31. Sear 964

£400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

116

Justinian I1, second reign (705-711) - Solidus, circa 705-706 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Bust
of Christ facing, making benediction gestur with his right hand and holding Gospel Book with
his left; behind, cross - Reverse: Crowned bust of Justinian Il facing, wearing loros, holding cross
potent on three steps with his right hand and patriarchal globus cruciger inscribed PAX with his
left - gr. 4,28 - Scarce. Good very fine

DOC 1. MIB 1. Sear 1413

£1,000

(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

117

Anastasius Il Artemius (713-715) - Solidus NGC MS Strike 4/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Costantinople
- Obverse: Crowned facing bust, wearing chlamys, holding globus cruciger and akakia - Reverse:
Cross potent set on three steps - gr. 4,44 - Rare in this condition. NGC certification #4682668-005
DOC 2a. Sear 1463

£1,000

(Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

118

18

John | Zimisces (969-976) - Histamenon - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Facing bust of Christ
Pantokrator, raising hand in benediction and holding Gospels - Reverse: Crowned fascing
half-lenght figure of John, wearing loros, holding patriarchal cross and being crowned by the
Theotokos to right; manus Dei to upper left - gr. 4,36 - About very fine

DOC 3. Sear 1785

£500

(Est. £ 600 - 800)
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Alexius | Comnenus (1081-1118) - Hyperpyron 1092-1118 NGC AU Strike AU Strike 5/5, Surface
3/5 - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse: Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing - Reverse: Emperor
standing facing wearing chlamys decorated with jewelling, holding labarum and globus cruciger,
manus Dei in upper field to right - gr. 4,43 - NGC certification #6158075-001 £750
DOC 20g. Sear 1913 (Est. £ 800 -1,000)

120

Andronicus Il Paleologus with Michael IX (1295-1320) - Hyperpyron - Mint: Costantinople - Obverse:
Half-lenght figure of the Virgin Mary, within city walls with six towers - Reverse: Christ standing
facing, blessing Michael IX and Andronicus Il kneeling to either side - gr. 4,10 - Abiut very fine £ 200
DOC cfr.61. Sear 2396 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

MIGRATIONS OF THE GERMAN TRIBES

121 The Ostrogoths - Odovacar (476-493) - Tremissis in the name of Zeno 474-491 - Mint: Ravenna
- Obverse: Draped, cuirassed and pearl-diademed bust right - Reverse: Cross within wreath - gr.
1,46 - Good very fine £ 300
Lacam 53, 60. RIC cf. 3638 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
122 The Ostrogoths - Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 491-518 struck in the name of Zeno (474-491) -

Mint: uncertain - Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters
right, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left,
holding long jewelled cross; in right field, star, COMOBR in exergue - gr. 4,49 - Extremely rare and
of very unusual style. Several edge mark, otherwise very fine - Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot
1120 and M. Ddirr - R. Michel sale, 8 November 1999, Lacam Collection, lot 242 £1,000
Lacam pl. 54, 5 (this coin) (Ticinum). MEC |, - (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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123

The Ostrogoths - Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 493-526 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-
518) - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters
right, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left,
holding long jewelled cross; in right field, star, COMOB in exergue - gr. 4,37 - Very rare. Graffito
on obverse and edge scuff at eleven o' clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine - Ex NAC sale
93, 24 May 2016, lot 1140 and NAC sale 25, 25 June 2003, lot 643 £ 750
MIB 6. MEC |, 113. Metlich 4 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

124

@&

The Lombards - Tremissis under the name of Mauritius Tiberius (582-602) - Obverse: Laureate
and cuirassed bust - Reverse: Victory in front with cruciger globe - gr. 1,46 - Good very fine £750
MEC I, 304. Arslan var.4 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)

125 @ The Lombards - Tremissis under the name of Maurice Tiberius (582-602) - Obverse: Draped bust
right with diadem - Reverse: Victory standing facing, head right, holding wreath in right hand,
globus crucifer in left - gr. 1,31 - Rare. Hole, otherwise very fine £ 800
MEC |, cf. 305. Arslan 19 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)
126 @ The Lombards - Tremissis under the name of Maurice Tiberius (582-602) - Obverse: Draped bust
right with diadem - Reverse: Victory standing facing, head right, holding wreath in right hand,
globus crucifer in left - gr. 1,29 - Rare. Hole, otherwise very fine £ 600
MEC |, cf. 305. Arslan 19 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
127 @ The Lombards - Tremissis under the name of MauriceTiberius (582-602) - Obverse: Draped bust
right with diadem - Reverse: Victory standing facing head right, holding wreath in right hand,
globus cruciger in left - gr. 1,30 - Rare. Hole, otherwise very fine £400
MEC I, cf. 305. Arslan 19 (Est. £ 600 -800)
128
128 @D The Lombards - Perctarit (672-688) - Half Siliqua - Obverse: Bust right - Reverse: PE monogram

and R within wreath - gr. 0,31 - Rare. Extremely fine £100
BMC Vandals 15. Bernareggi 46. MEC |, 328 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
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129 The Lombards - Cunipertus (680-700) - Tremissis - Obverse: Stylised bust of the King on the

right with the letter D in front of his face - Reverse: The Archangel Michael standing on the left

holds a long stylised cross with his right hand and a shield with his left - gr. 1,30 - Small cut on

edge, otherwise good very fine £1,500

BMC 1. Bernareggi 6. MEC |, cfr. 320 (Est. £ 2000 - 3,000)
130 The Lombards - Cunipertus (680-700) - Tremissis - Obverse: Stylised bust of the King on the

right with the letter D in front of his face - Reverse: The Archangel Michael standing on the left

holds a long stylised cross within his right hand and a shield with his left - gr. 1,30 - very fine £1,000

BMC 1. Bernareggi 6. MEC |, cfr. 320 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
131 The Lombards - Cunipertus (686-700) - Tremissis circa 686-700 - Obverse: Diademed bust right

- Reverse: Victory standing facing, head right, holding wreath in right hand, globus crucifer in

left - gr. 1,30 - Rare. Hole, otherwise good very fine £ 600

MIR 798a. Arslan 32. Bernareggi 8 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
132 The Lombards - Cunipertus (686-700) - Tremissis circa 686-700 - Obverse: Diademed bust right

- Reverse: Victory standing facing, head right, holding wreath in right hand, globus in left - gr.

1,24 - Rare. Damaged planches, otherwise very fine £ 250

MIR cf. 798a. Arslan cf. 32. Bernareggi cf. 8 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
133 The Lombards - Aripertus Il (701-712) - Tremissis - Obverse: Stylised bust of the King on the

right with the letter E in front of his face - Reverse: The Archangel Michael standing on the left

holds a long stylised cross with his right hand and a shield with his left - gr. 1,21 - Lightly creesed,

otherwise very fine £1,500

MIR 799. MEC |, 321 (Est. £ 2,000 - 3,000)
134 The Lombards - Aistulf (749-756) - Tremissis - Obverse: Monogram - Reverse: The Archangel

Michael standing on the left holds a long stylised cross with his right hand and a shield with his
left - gr. 1,03 - Lightly creesed, otherwise very fine £2,500
MIR 807. Bernareggi cf. 145. Arslan var.59 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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135 @& The Lombards - Aistulf (749-756) - Tremissis - Obverse: Monogram - Reverse: The Archangel
Michael standing on the left holds a long stylised cross with his right hand and a shield with his
left - gr. 0,99 - Rare. Cut on edge, otherwise very fine £2,000
MIR 807. Bernareggi cf. 147. Arslan var.59 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

136
136 @ The Lombards - Aistulf (749-756) - Tremissis - Mint: Lucca - Obverse: Six-ray star, with pattern of six
lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 1,24 - Very rare. Very fine £3,000
BMC var. 148.1. Bernareggi 213. MEC |, 323 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

137
137 @ The Lombards - Desiderius (756-774) - Tremissis - Mint: Mediolanum - Obverse: Six-ray star, with
pattern of six lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 1,00 -
Rare. About extremely fine £5,000

BMC - . Bernareggi cf. 28. MEC - (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

138 @ The Lombards - Desiderius (756-774) - Tremissis - Mint: Mediolanum - Obverse: Six-ray star, with
pattern of six lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 0,87 -
Rare. Cut on edge, otherwise very fine £2,500
Adams | 398. BMC -. Bernareggi cf. 28. MEC |- (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
139 @ The Lombards - Desiderius (756-774) - Tremissis - Mint: Mediolanum - Obverse: Six-ray star, with
pattern of six lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 0,87 -
Rare. Flan damaged, otherwise very fine £1,500

Adams | 398. BMC -. Bernareggi -. MEC |- (Est. £ 2,000 - 3,000)
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140

The Lombards - Desiderius (756-774) - Tremissis - Mint: Ticinum - Obverse: Six-ray star, with
pattern of six lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 0,97 -

Rare. About extremely fine £2,500
BMC - . Bernareggi 35. MEC - (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
141 The Lombards - Desiderius (756-774) - Tremissis - Mint: Ticinum - Obverse: Six-ray star, with
pattern of six lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent; a pellet
above each arm - gr. 1,00 - Rare. Very fine £2,000
BMC - . Bernareggi 35. MEC - (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
142 The Lombards - Desiderius (756-774) - Tremissis - Mint: Ticinum - Obverse: Six-ray star, with
pattern of six lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 1,00 -
Rare. Small cut on edge, otherwise very fine £2,000
BMC - . Bernareggi 35. MEC - (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
143
143 The Lombards - Desiderius (756-774) - Tremissis - Mint: Piacenza - Obverse: Six-ray star, with
pattern of six lines or small leaves between rays, within circle - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 1,08 -
Very rare. About extremely fine £5,000
BMC 149.3. Bernareggi 31. MEC |, 327 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
144
144 The Lombards - Luca - Autonomous municipal coinage - Tremissis circa 700-749 - Obverse: Six
rayed star - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 1,28 - Very rare. Pierced in two points, otherwise very fine
- Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1294 £500
BMC Vandals 1. Bernareggi 206. MEC I, 319 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
145 The Lombards - Uncertain (569-706) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum (?) - Obverse: Crowned and bearded
bust facing, wearing chlamys and holding globus cruciger - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 1,02 - Very fine £750
BMC -.CNl var.5. - MEC | - (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)
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146 The Lombards - Romualdus Il Duke (706-731) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum - Obverse: Frontal bust

of the duke with cruciferous globe - Reverse: Cross potent, R on the left - gr. 1,43 - Rare. Very fine £500

BMC var.7-15. MEC |, var.1088 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
147 The Lombards - Romualdus Il Duke (706-731) - Solidus, in the name of Justinian Il - Mint:

Beneventum - Obverse: Frontal bust of the Duke with cruciferous globe - Reverse: Cross potent,

R on the left - gr. 4,21 - Rare. Good very fine £1,000

BMC var.6. MEC |, var.1087 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
148 The Lombards - Romualdus Il Duke (706-731) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum - Obverse:

Diademed frontal bust holding crucigerous globe - Reverse: Cross potent, R on the left - gr. 1,30

- Rare. About extremely fine £500

BMC 9. MEC |, var.188. MIR - (Est. £ 600 - 800)
149 The Lombards - Gregory Duke (732-739) - Solidus 732-739 struck in the name of Justinian Il - Mint:

Beneventum - Obverse: Crowned and bearded bust facing, wearing chlamys and holding globus

cruciger - Reverse: Cross potent on globe set on four steps - gr. 3,97 - About extremely fine £750

BMC -. C.N.l. 130/8. MEC cf. 1089 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)
150 The Lombards - Liutprandus Duke (751-758) - Tremissis in the type of Anastasius Il Artemius -

Mint Beneventum - Obverse: Diademed and draped bust of Liutprandus in front with cross in

his right hand and volumen in his left - Reverse: Cross potent; monogram to right - gr. 1,35 - Rare.

Extremely fine £750

CNI 5. Grierson cf. 1093 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)
151 The Liutprands - Liutprandus Duke (751-758) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum - Obverse:

Diademed and draped bust of Liutprandus in front with cross in his right hand and volumen in

his left - Reverse: Cross potent; L on the right - gr. 1,33 - Good very fine £ 750

MEC |, var. 1092 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)

. 152

152 The Lombards - Liutprandus Rebel Duke (751-758) - Tremissis - Mint: Benventum - Obverse:

Diademed and draped bust of Liutprandus in front with cross in his right hand and volumen in his
left - Reverse: Cross potent; at the sides two monograms - gr. 1,34 - Very fine £750
CNI 21 (Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)
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The Lombards - Arichi Il Prince (774-787) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum - Obverse: Diademed
frontal bust holding crucigerous globe - Reverse: Cross potent, A o the left - gr. 1,40 - Good very fine
CNI 2-3. BMC Vandal 11. MEC |, 1097

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

154

The Lombards - Arichi Il Prince (774-787) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum - Obverse: Diademed
frontal bust holding crucigerous globe - Reverse: Cross potent, A on the left - gr.1,27 - Good very fine
CNI 2-3. BMC Vandal 11. MEC |, 1097

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

155

The Lombards - Arichi Il Prince (774-787) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum - Obverse: Diademed
frontal bust holding crucigerous globe - Reverse: Cross potent, A on the left - gr. 1,57 - Good very fine
CNI 2-3. BMC Vandal 11. MEC I, 1097

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

156

The Lombards - Grimoald 111 (788-806) - Tremissis with the name of Charlemagne 774-814 - Mint:
Beneventum - Obverse: Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger in
his right hand - Reverse: Cross potent, at the sides two monograms - gr. 1,34 - Rare. Very fine
MEC |, 1098. MIR 185/187

£500
(Est. £ 600 -800)

157

The Lombards - Grimoald |11 (788-806) - Tremissis - Mint: Beneventum - Obverse: Diademed bust,
holding crucigerous globe in right hand - Reverse: Cross potent, at the sides two monograms -
gr. 1,37 - Good very fine
MEC I, 1099. MIR var.198

£500
(Est. £ 600 -800)

158

The Lombards - Gisulf | Prince (946-977) - Tari circa 946-973, before the usurpation of Landolfo
- Mint: Salerno - Obverse: Small globe within a double kufic legend - Reverse: Small globe within
a double kufic legend - gr. 1,00 - Rare. Very fine

CNI 1. Cappelli 20. Biaggi 2250

£500
(Est. £ 600 -800)

159

The Lombards - Gisulf 11 (1052-1077) - Tari - Mint: Salerno - Obverse: Pellet within kufic and latin
legend - Reverse: Pellet within kufic and latin legend - gr. 1,09 - Rare. Very fine
Bellizia 31/32. D'’Andrea-Coteras 86. Travaini 37

£1,000

(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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160 @ The Lombards - Gisulf 11 (1088) - Tari - Mint: Amalfi - Obverse: Saint Andrew within a double kufic
legend - Reverse: Cross, with four globes, within a double kufic legend - gr. 1,00 - Rare. Very fine £2,000
Biaggi 17. MIR 8. Friedberg 44a (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

161

161 @A Carolingian - Charlemagne, King of the Franks (768-814) - Tremissis - Mint: Castelseprio -
Obverse: Cross within circle; four pellets between its arms - Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 0,90 -
Very rare. Very fine £8,000
CNI 1. MEC -. Bernareggi cf. 42 (Est. £ 10,000 - 15,000)

162
162 @ The Merovingians - Clovis | (481-511) - Solidus - Obverse: L with little globes - Reverse: Cross
potent - gr. 4,39 - Very rare. Very fine. Inspection required £3,000
BMC - . Bernareggi - . MEC -. Rollin&Feuardent - (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

163 @ The Merovingians - Tremissis struck in the name of Justinian | (527-565) - Obverse: Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | right - Reverse: Victory advancing right, holding wreath
and globus cruciger - gr. 1,28 - Rare. Very fine £ 750
MEC |, cf. 356 (Est. £ 800 - 1,500)
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ORIENTAL AND ISLAMIC COINS

164

Axum - Endubis (270-300 AD) - Gold Unit - Obverse: Draped and helmeted bust of the king on
the right between two ears of corn - Reverse: Draped and helmeted bust of the king on the right
between two ears of corn - gr. 2,71 - Extremely fine

Hahn 1. Munro-Hay 1. Vaccaro 1

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

165

Tulundis - Khumarawayh Ibn Ahmad 270-282 AH (884-896 AD) - 1 Dinar 276 AH (889-890 AD) -
Mint: Misr - gr. 4,10 - very fine
Bernardi 193. Album 664

£ 400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

166

Kakwayhids - Faramurz (AH 433-443/ AD 1041-1051) - Gold Dinar - Mint: Isfahan - gr. 3,90 - Good
very fine
Album 1592.2

£500
(Est. £ 600 -800)

BRITISH COINS
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John (1119-1216) - Penny, Short Cross coinage, circa 1206 PCGS XF 45 - Mint: Tower (London)
- Obverse: Crowned bust facing, 'broken eye punches' - Reverse: Short cross voided with
quaterfoil in each angle - PCGS certification #48722812

North 970. SCBC 1351

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)

168

Henry 111 (1216-1272) - Penny, Short Cross coinage, circa 1217-1218 NGC AU 55 - Mint: Canterbury
- Obverse: Crowned facing bust holding lis-tipped sceptre - Reverse: Short cross voided with
quaterfoil in each angle - gr. 1,48 - NGC certification #2139577-002

North 978A. SCBC 1356A

£150
(Est. £ 200-300)

169

Henry VII (1485-1509) - Gold Angel, type IV, mintmark Cross-Crosslet (1504-1505) - Mint: Tower
Mint - Obverse: St. Michael spearing dragon right - Reverse: Quartered shield upon ship, cross
above, h to left, rose to right - gr. 4,14 - Rare. Slight wrinkle in the flan, probably old mounting,
otherwise very fine

Friedberg 151. SCBC 2186

£1,000

(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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Mary Stuart, Queen of Scots (1542-1567) - Testoon 1559 PCGS XF 45 - Mint: Edinburgh - Obverse:
Crowned coat of arms over cross potent - Reverse: Crowned FM monogram; Lorraine cross
flaking; lis above crown and countermark on the left - gr. 5,89 - PCGS certification #50982684 £1,000
SCBI 58 (Edinburgh). SCBC 5416 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

1

James | (1603-1625) - Gold Unite of 20 Shillings, second coinage, mintmark Coronet (1607-1609)
- Mint: Tower Mint - Obverse: Fourth crowned armoured half-lenght bust right, holding orb and
fleur-de-lis tipped sceptre - Reverse: Crowned quartered shield of arms, | and R flanking - gr.
10,04 - Rare. Planchet flaw in obverse filed and light scratches, otherwise good very fine £1,500
Friedberg 234. SCBC 2619 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)

172

James | (1603-1625) - Gold Unite of 20 Shillings, second coinage, mintmark Tun (1615-1616) - Mint:
Tower Mint - Obverse: Fifth crowned armoured half-lenght bust right, holding orb and fleur-de-
lis tipped sceptre - Reverse: Crowned quartered shield of arms, | and R flanking - gr. 9,67 - Rare.
Edge marks, light scratches in fields, otherwise very fine £1,250
Friedberg 234. SCBC 2620 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

173

James | (1603-1625) - Gold Quarter Laurel, third coinage, mintmark Trefoil (1624) - Mint: Tower
Mint - Obverse: Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust left (fourth head); V (mark of value) to right
- Reverse: Crowned coat of arms over long cross fourchée - gr. 2,24 - Slightly bent, otherwise
good very fine £500
Friedberg 244. SCBC 2642A (Est. £ 600 -800)

BRITISH COINS

41



174

174

Charles | (1624-1649) - Gold Unite of 20 Shillings, group B, mintmark Castle (1627-1628) NGC AU
55 - Mint: Tower Mint (under King) - Obverse: Crowned second bust left, wearing ruff - Reverse:
Crowned quartered shield of arms - gr. 8,98 - Rare. NGC certification #6852864-001 £3,000
Friedberg 246. SCBC 2687 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

175

175

Commonwealth (1649-1660) - Gold unite of 20 Shillings 1653 NGC XF 45 - Mint: London -
Obverse: English shield within laurel and palm branch, initial mark sun - Reverse: English and Irish
shields, value above within beaded circle, date on top - Rare. NGC certification #6844930-010 £ 6,000
Friedberg 269. SCBC 3208 (Est. £ 8,000 - 10,000)

42
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176 @& William 11l & Mary (1688-1694) - Halfcrown 1693, QVINTO edge - Mint: London - Obverse:
Conjoined draped first busts of William, laureate, and Mary right - Reverse: Crowned cruciform
shields around center with a lion rampant; WM monograms in angles - gr. 14,80 - Very fine £100
KM 477. SCBC 3436 (Est. £ 150 - 200)

177
177 D) William 11l (1694-1702) - Gold 5 Guineas 1699, UNDECIMO edge - Mint: London - Obverse:
Laureate head right - Reverse: Crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles; date above - gr.
41,59 - Very rare. Minor edge bumps, otherwise very fine £ 6,000
Friedberg 309. SCBC 3454 (Est. £ 8,000 - 10,000)

178

178 @ William 11l (1694-1702) - Crown 1695, SEPTIMO edge - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate bust right -
Reverse: Cruciform crown shields of arm around central lion - gr. 29,75 - Old cabinet toning, very fine £ 200
DAV. 3781. SCBC 3470 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
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179

179

William 111 (1694-1702) - Crown 1696, OCTAVO edge - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate bust right
- Reverse: Cruciform crown shields of arm around central lion - gr. 29,95 - Old cabinet toning,
about very fine £150
DAV. 3781. SCBC 3470 (Est. £ 200 - 300)

180

180

Anne (1702-1714) - 5 Guineas 1706 QVINTO edge - Mint: London - Obverse: Draped bust to left,
hair tied in fillet - Reverse: Crowned cruciform shields, bearing arms of England, Scotland, Ireland
and France around central Garter star with sceptres bearing national emblems in angels, divided
date above - gr. 41,58 - Very rare. Scratches on obverse field, otherwise about extremely fine £15,000
Friedberg 317. SCBC 3566. Bull 448 (Est. £ 16,000 - 20,000)

181

George Il (1727-1760) - Gold Guinea 1739 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate bust left - Reverse:
Crowned and garnished coat of arms - gr. 8,34 - Rare. Possibly from a mount, otherwise good
very fine £ 750
Friedberg 341. SCBC 3676 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
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182 @ George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Guinea 1774 NGC MS 62 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head
right - Reverse: Crowned and garnished coat of arms - gr. 8,35 - NGC certification #8583731-003 £1,000
Friedberg 355. SCBC 3728 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

183
183 (@] George Il (1760-1820) - Half Penny Token 1794 - Obverse: Ship saling right - Reverse: Coat of
arms - gr. 11,66 - Very fine £100
D&H 75 (Est. £ 150 - 200)

184 @ George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Sovereign 1818 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right -
Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 7,97 - Rare. Contact marks, otherwise about UNC £3,000
Friedberg 371. SCBC 3785 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

185 @ George Il (1760-1820) - Crown 1819, LIX edge - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right
- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 28,22 - Light grey toning with iridescent notes, extremely fine £ 300
DAV. 103. SCBC 3787 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
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186

The Battle of Waterloo 1815 - Commemorative bronze medal - Obverse: Busts of George, Prince
Regent, Francis Il of Austria, Alexander | of Russia and Friedrich Wilhelm of Prussia, classical scenes
around with Apollo at the top - Reverse: Victory guiding the equestrian figures of Wellington and
Blucher, around them a border of battling giants, Jupiter at top - Opus B. Pistrucci - Diameter
mm. 133,5 and weight gr. 798 - Good very fine £1,000
BHM 870. Eimer 1067a (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

187

187

George 1V (1820-1830) - Gold Coronation Medal 1821 - Obverse: Laureate head left - Reverse:
George seated left on throne, being crowned by Victory to right; to left, Britannia, Hibernia and
Scotia standing right - Opus B. Pistrucci - gr. 31,30 - Rare. Contact marks and light scratches,
otherwise good extremely fine £5,000
BHM 1070. Eimer 1146a (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
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188 @

George 1V (1820-1830) - Gold 2 Pounds 1823 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right
- gr. 15,98 - Rare. Light contact marks, otherwise uncirculated £2,500
Friedberg 375. SCBC 3798 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

189 (@) Francis Edward Whelan - Brass Advertising Token 1848 - Obverse: She-wolf standing left,
sucking infants Romulus and Remus, 1848 below - Reverse: FIVE/ BRASS COINS/ 1S EACH/ £100
COINS MEDALS/ &C PURCHASED/ FULL VALUE/ GIVEN - gr. 6,16 - Good very fine (Est. £ 150 - 200)
190
190 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Crown 1845 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Crowned
shield within wreath - gr. 28,15 - Very fine £150
DAV 105. SCBC 3882 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
191
191 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1861 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,97 - About extremely fine £ 600
Friedberg 385e. SCGC 3852D. Marsh 44 (Est. £ 600 -800)
192 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1872, die number 54 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,95 - Extremely fine £ 600
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853B. Marsh 56 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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194

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1874 die number 41 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare

194

195

head left - Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 3,97 - Good very fine £ 300
Friedberg 389f. SCBC 3860D. Marsh 449 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1877 die number 23 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare

head left - Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 3,96 - Good very fine £ 300
Friedberg 389f. SCBC 3860. Marsh 452 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1887, Jubilee - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned and

veiled Jubilee bust left - Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 3,98 - Good extremely fine £ 300
Friedberg 393. SCBC 3869C. Marsh 478B (Est. £ 400 - 500)

196

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold 5 Pounds 1887, Jubilee - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned and veiled
Jubilee bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword,
slaying the dragon below right - gr. 39,95 - Contact marks, otherwise extremely fine £3,000
Friedberg 390. SCBC 3864 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000

197

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1899 - Mint: London - Obverse: Veiled bust left -
Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, slaying the dragon below right - gr. 3,98 - Good
extremely fine £ 300
Friedberg 397. SCBC 3878. Marsh 494 (Est. £ 400 - 500)

198

TS

()

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Medal 1889, Winchester College, Queen's Medal - Obverse: Youthful
bust of Victoria left - Reverse: Tomb of William of Wykeham at Winchester - Opus Benjamin Wyon
- gr. 57,01 - Test mark at 12 o' clock on the rim on the reverse. Rim repaired and scraped on the right
at 8 o' clock, otherwise good extremely fine - Awarded to Lionel Johnson (inscribed on edge) £5,000
BHM 1560. Eimer 1240 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
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199 Edward VIl (1902-1910) - Gold 5 Pounds 1902 NGC PF 61 MATTE - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare
head right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the £2,500
dragon below right - NGC certification #683137-011 (Est. £ 3,000 -
Friedberg 398a. SCBC 3966 4,000)
200
200 Edward VII (1902-1910) - Gold Half Sovereign 1905 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head right
- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 3,98 - Extremely fine £ 300
Friedberg 401. SCBC 3974B. Marsh 508 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
201 George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof 5 Pounds 1911 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left -
Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 39,88 - Rare. Cleaned, about extremely fine £2,500
Friedberg 402. SCBC 3994 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
202
202 George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof 2 Pounds 1911 PCGS PR 64 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare

head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare - PCGS certification #27985687 £3,000
Friedberg 403. SCBC 3995. Marsh T44 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,500
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203 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof Sovereign 1911 NGC PF 65 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare - NGC certification #1522384-039 £2,000
Friedberg 404. SCBC 3996. Marsh 213A (Est. £ 2500 - 3,500
204
204 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof Sovereign 1911 PCGS PR65 CAMEO - Mint: London - Obverse:

Bare head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying
the dragon below right - Rare - PCGS certification #41702727 £1,500
Friedberg 404. SCBC 3996. Marsh 213A (Est. £ 2,000 - 3,000)

206

205 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1925 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:

St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right -

gr. 7,98 - About UNC £ 500

Friedberg 404. SCBC 3996. Marsh 220 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
206 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof Half Sovereign 1911 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left

- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon

below right - gr. 3,97 - Superficial contact marks, UNC £500

Friedberg 405a. SCBC 4006. Marsh 526A (Est. £ 600 -800)
207 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Half Sovereign 1913 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left -

Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon

below right - gr. 3,99 - Good extremely fine £ 300

Friedberg 405. SCBC 4006. Marsh 528 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
208 @ George V (1910-1936) - Half Crown 1913 PCGS AU 55 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left -

Reverse: Crowned arms - PCGS certification #48722871 £100
KM 818. SCBC 4011 (Est. £ 150 - 200)

Coins and Medals



209

209 George VI (1936-1952) - Gold Proof 5 Pounds 1937 NGC PF 63 CAMEO - Mint: London - Obverse:
Bare head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying £6,000
the dragon below right - Rare - NGC certification #6911856-002 (Est. £ 8,000 -
Friedberg 409. SCBC 4074 10,000)
211
210 George VI (1936-1952) - Gold Proof Sovereign 1937 NGC PF 63 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - gr. 7,98 - Rare - NGC certification #8583732-002 £2,000
Friedberg 266. SCBC 4076. Marsh 296B (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
211 Elizabeth 11 (1952-2022) - Gold Proof Sovereign 1981 NGC PF 70 ULTRA CAMEO - Mint: London -
Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and
sword, slaying the dragon below right - NGC certification #5787265-015 £ 650
Friedberg 418. SCBC SC1 (Est. £ 800 -1,000)
212
212 Elizabeth Il (1952-2022) - Gold Proof 5 Pounds 2003 NGC PF 70 ULTRA CAMEO - Mint: London -

Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and
sword, slaying the dragon below right - NGC certification #6768528-001 £3,000
Friedberg 461. SCBC SE7 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000
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213

Elizabeth Il (1952-2022) - Gold Proof 5 Pounds 2017 "Celebrating the retirement of HRH Prince
Philip" NGC PF 70 ULTRA CAMEO - Mint: London - Obverse: Fifth crowned head of Elizabeth II
right - Reverse: Young portrait of Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh facing right - NGC certification
#4598816-013 ‘one of first 50 struck’

SCBC L56

£2,500
(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

214

214

Elizabeth Il (1952-2022) - Gold Proof 500 Pounds (10 oz) 2021 "The Queen's Beasts - Completer
Coin" NGC PF 70 ULTRA CAMEDO, First Release - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned bust right
- Reverse: A central circle containing the fifth portrait of Elizabeth Il in miniature ringed by the
ten Queen's Beasts as designed for the Royal Mint's Queen's Beasts series - NGC certification
#2865093-001

SCBC QBCDGD11

£20,000
(Est. £ 25,000 - 30,000)

215

215

Elizabeth Il (1952-2022) - Gold Proof 200 Pounds (2 0z) 2021 "Gothic Crown" NGC PF 66 ULTRA
CAMEO - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse: Portrait of Queen Victoria from
the 1847 Gothic Crown - NGC certification #6640079-008

SCBC GE23

£4,000
(Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COINS
AUSTRALIA

216 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1858 PCGS AU 50 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate
head left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - Rare in this condition - PCGS certification
#38476436

Friedberg 10. Marsh 363

£500
(Est. £ 600 -800)

217 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1870 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head left - Reverse:
Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - gr. 7,96 - Contact marks, good very fine
Friedberg 10. March 375

£750
(Est. £ 800 -1,000)

218 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1918-S NGC MS 64 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - NGC certification #2141318-002
Friedberg 38. Marsh 278

£ 600
(Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

MAURITIUS
l 219 |
219 (@) Victoria (1837-1901) - 5 Cents 1877-H - Mint: Heaton - Obverse: Crowned head left - Reverse:
Value within circle - gr. 9,60 - Very fine
KM 9

£300
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

SOUTH AFRICA

i 220 I 221

220 @A George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1926-SA NGC MS 64 - Mint: Pretoria - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - NGC certification #2116798-011
Friedberg 5. Marsh 290

£600
(Est. £ 800 -1,000)

221 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1931-SA NGC MS 64 - Mint: Pretoria - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - NGC certification #2148830-041
Friedberg 5. Marsh 295

£ 600
(Est. £ 800 -1,000)
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ALGERIA
222

222 @& Republic (1962-) - Silver Medal, Centenary of the Bank of Algeria and Tunisia, 1951 NGC MS 66 -

By Josette Hebert Coeffin - Obverse: Arabic and French legends - Reverse: Wheat, cattle and a

vine, above a coastal cityscape - gr. 173 and mm. 76 - NGC certification #2113073-018 £400

Escande 166 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
223 @ Johann Ernst von Thun Hohenstein (1687-1709) - 1/2 Taler 1695 NGC MS 62 - Mint: Salzburg -

Obverse: Oval arms, Legate's hat above - Reverse: St. Rupert, holding salt cellar, and Virgil facing

one another, each holding crozier; cathedral model to lower right - NGC certification #8219113-003 £200

KM 253 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
224 @ Franz Joseph | (1848-1916) - 10 Corona 1908 "60th anniversary of Reign" PCGS MS 62 - - Mint: Wien

- Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse: Crowned double imperial eagle - PCGS certification #51649867 £ 300

Friedberg 516 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
225 @ Franz Joseph | (1848-1916) - Gold 100 Corona 1915 PCGS MS 66 - Mint: Wien - Obverse: Bare head

right - Reverse: Crowned imperial eagle facing, with coat of arms on breast and wings spread,
and holding sword, sceptre and orb; crown above - Restrike - PCGS certification #48743742 £ 2,750
Friedberg 507. KM 2819 (Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500
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BELGIUM

226
226 @ Henri V (1820-1883) - 5 Francs 1831 - Mint: Brussels - Obverse: Draped bust left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 24,76 - Good very fine £250
Gadoury 651. Mazard 905 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

227

227 @v Joao V (1706-1750) - Gold 20.000 Reis 1726-M - Mint: Minas Gerais - Obverse: Crowned coat of arms -
Reverse: Cross of the Portuguese Order of Christ; M in each quarter - gr. 53,73 - About extremely fine £ 6,000
Friedberg 33. Gomes 106.03. Russo 250 (Est. £ 8,000 - 10,000)

228 I 229 I
228 @  Pedroll(1831-1889) - 200 Reis 1871 NGC MS 62 PL - Mint: Rio de Janeiro - NGC certification #3935095-005 £100
KM 478 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
229 @  Pedroll (1831-1889) - 100 Reis 1871 NGC MS 63 - Mint: Rio de Janeiro - NGC certification #3935095-006 £100
KM 483 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
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BULGARIA

I 230 I | 231

230 @ Ferdinand | (1887-1918) - Lev 1910 NGC MS 61 - Mint: Kremnitz - Obverse: Bare hear right -
Reverse: Value and date within wreath - Rare in this grade. NGC certification #6673424-005 £100
KM 28 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
231 @ Ferdinand | (1887-1918) - Lev 1910 NGC MS 61 - Mint: Kremnitz - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Value and date within wreath - Rare in this grade. NGC certification #6673424-006 £100
KM 28 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
CAMBODIA
I 232 I
232 @& Ang Duong (1841-1844-1860) - Tical (Fuang) CS 1208 (1847) - Mint: Udong - Obverse: Circular
legend, Hamza bird to left - Reverse: Temple - gr. 15,27 - Rare. Very fine £1,000
KM 37 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
CHINA

233
233 @ Kirin - Kuang Ksu (1875-1908) - 3 Mace 6 Candareens (50 Cents) ND (1900) PCGS XF 45 - Mint: Kirin -
Obverse: Dragon facing - Reverse: Figure "8" yin-yang at center - Rare - PCGS certification #46121908 £2,000
KM Y-182a. L&M-527 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)
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234

234

Kwangtung - Kuang Ksu (1875-1908) - 3 Mace 6 Candareens (50 Cents) ND (1890-1905) PCGS
AU 50 - Mint: Kwangtung - Obverse: Dragon facing - Reverse: Legend within circle - Rare. PCGS
certification #47045210 £1,500
KM Y-202. L&M-134 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)

235

235 236

Republic (1912-1949) - Dollar "Memento” ND (1927) - Mint: Tientsin - Obverse: Sun Yat sen bust
left - Reverse: Legend within wreath - 6 Pointed Stars variety - gr. 27,13 - Extremely fine £150
KM Y-318a. L&M-49 (Est. £ 200 - 300)

236

Republic (1912-1949) - Dollar "Memento” ND (1927) - Mint: Tientsin - Obverse: Sun Yat sen bust
left - Reverse: Legend within wreath - 6 Pointed Stars variety - gr. 26,75 - Extremely fine £150
KM Y-318a. L&M-49 (Est. £ 200 - 300)

237

237

Republic (1912-1949) - Dollar year 17 (1928) "Auto” Type - Mint: Chengdu - Obverse: Automobile
left on roadway, grass arranged to spell the name Zhou Xicheng - Reverse: Legend on Hanzi
characters around central pearl - gr. 25,73 - Very rare - Ex Jean Elsen 151, 10 June 2022, lot 1813
(Graded NGC XF Details, #6281250-001) £12,000
KM Y-428. L&M-609 (Est. £ 15,000 - 20,000)
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238 @ Republic (1912-1949) - Dollar year 23 (1934) PCGS AU 58 - Mint: Shanghai - Obverse: Bust of San

Yat sen left - Reverse: Chinese junk under sail - PCGS #17264088 £150
KM Y-345. L&M-110 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
239 @ Republic (1912-1949) - Yunnan - Half Tael ND 1943-1944 - Mint: Hanoi - gr. 18,75 - Good very fine £ 500
KM A1.2. L&M-434 (Est. £ 600 -800)

240

240 @ People's Republic (1949-) - Gold Proof 500 Yuan (5 oz) 1995 "Recovery of Taiwan", Serial #10,

PCGS PR68DCAM - Very rare, only 99 pieces struck - PCGS certification #57659219 £30,000

Friedberg 119 (Est. £ 35,000 - 40,000)
CHILE

. .241 . l

241 @ Republic (since 1818) - 1/2 Decimo "Aquila” 1887 - Mint: Santiago - Obverse: Heraldic condor with

outstretched wings standing and holding a shield with fasces and stars - Reverse: Nominal value

inside a laurel wreath - gr. 1,29 - Good extremely fine £75

KM 137.3 (Est. £ 100 - 150)
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EGYPT

242 @ Ahmed Fuad (1917-1936) - Gold 20 Piastres 1923 (1341 AH) - Mint: London - Obverse: Bust of the
King Fuad to right, wearing a suit - Reverse: Legend - gr. 1,72 - Metal defect on reverse, very fine £200
Friedberg 105. KM 339 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
ETHIOPIA

243
243 @ Ras Tafari Makonnen (Haile Selassie 1) (1916-1930) - Gold Mule Presentation Werk EE 1921 (1928
AD) - Mint: Addis Abeba - Obverse: Crowned bust left - Reverse: Crowned lion banner between
his paws left - gr. 6,46 - Light corrosion, otherwise good extremely fine £ 600
Friedberg 26 (Est. £ 800 -1,000)

FRENCH INDOCHINA

244 245
244 (@) Merchant - Bronze token ND (c. 1900) - Obverse: Male portrait left with rice hat - Reverse: Legend £400
on five lines - gr. 3,77 - Rare. Very fine (Est. £ 600 - 800)
245 @ French Colony (1887-1946) - Piastre de Commerce 1905 A NGC MS 63 - Mint: Paris - Obverse:
Liberty seated on throne - Reverse: Denomination and mintmark within wreath - NGC certification
8583734-007 £500
KM 5a.1 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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FRANCE

246
246 @ Charles VI (1380-1422) - Ecu d'or - Mint: Saint-André de Villeneuve-les-Avignon - Obverse:
Crowned arms of France - Reverse: Foliate cross in a quadrilobe - gr. 3,94 - Good very fine £ 600
Friedberg 291. Duplessy 369 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

247
247 @ Louis XIV (1643-1715) - 1/2 Ecu a la Méche Courte 1644-A - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Laureate bust
right - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - gr. 13,71 - Brilliant surfaces, about uncirculated £ 400
Duplessy 1462. Gadoury 168 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

248
248 @ Louis XVIII (1814-1824) - 5 Francs 1816-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head of Louis
XVIII to left - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854388 £250
DAV. 87. Gadoury 614 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
249 @& Louis XVIII (1814-1824) - 5 Francs 1817-A PCGS MS 63 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head of Louis
XVIII to left - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854391 £250

WORLDWIDE COINS o
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250 251

250 @ Louis XVIII (1814-1824) - 5 Francs 1820-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head of Louis
XVIII to left - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854393 £250
DAV. 87. Gadoury 614 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
251 @& Louis XVIII (1814-1824) - 5 Francs 1821-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head of Louis
XVIII to left - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854397 £250
DAV. 87. Gadoury 614 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

252 253

252 @ Louis XVIII (1814-1824) - 5 Francs 1823-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head of Louis
XVIII to left - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854411 £ 250
DAV. 87. Gadoury 614 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
253 @ Louis XVIII (1814-1824) - 5 Francs 1823-A PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head of Louis
XVIII to left - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854412 £ 200
DAV. 87. Gadoury 614 (Est. £ 250 - 350)
)254 @ Louis XVIII (1814-1824) - 5 Francs 1824-A PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head of Louis

XVIII to left - Reverse: Crowned coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854419 £200
DAV. 87. Gadoury é14 (Est. £ 250 - 350
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255 @ Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 10 Francs 1856-A PCGS MS 63 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head
of Napoleon Il to right - Reverse: Legend within laurel wreath - PCGS certification #46121939 £ 600
Friedberg 576a. Gadoury 1014 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
256 @ Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 10 Francs 1859-A PCGS MS 63 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head
of Napoleon Il to right - Reverse: Legend within laurel wreath - PCGS certification #46121943 £ 600
Friedberg 576a. Gadoury 1014 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
257 @av Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 5 Francs 1854-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head
of Napoleon Il to right - Reverse: Legend within laurel wreath - PCGS certification #46121935 £400
Friedberg 578. Gadoury 1000 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
258 @ Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 50 Francs 1868-A NGC MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Laureate
head right - Reverse: Crowned and mantled arms - NGC certification #2153715-143 £1,750
Friedberg 5862. Gadoury 1112 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)
l 259 ! l 260 l
259 @ Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 10 Francs 1864-BB PCGS MS 63 - Mint: Strasbourg - Obverse:
Laureate head of Napoleon to right - Reverse: Legend within laurel wreath - PCGS certification
#46121944 £500
Friedberg 586. Gadoury 1015 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
260 @ Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 10 Francs 1866-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Laureate
head of Apollo to right - Reverse: Legend within laurel wreath - PCGS certification #46121940 £500
Friedberg 586. Gadoury 1015 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
261
261 @ Third Republic (1871-1940) - Gold 20 Francs 1886-A PCGS MS 66 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Genius

standing right - Reverse: Value and date within circle of oak leaves - PCGS certification #41374342 £1,250
Friedberg 592. Gadoury 1063 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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GERMANY

262 @ Frankfurt - Free City - Taler 1796 - Obverse: Crowned eagle - Reverse: Value and date in four lines
- gr. 27,95 - Scarce. Good extremely fine £ 200
DAV. 2229 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
GREECE
i I 263 I I
263 (@] Otto (1832-1862) - 2 Lepta 1839 PCGS MS 62 BN - Mint: Athens - Obverse: Crowned shield -
Reverse: Value and date within wreath - Rare. PCGS certification #45862769 £ 300
KM 14 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
HAWAII

264
264 @ Kalakaua | (1874-1891) - 1 Dollar 1883 - Mint: San Francisco - Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse:
Crowned and mantled arms - gr. 26,70 - Cabinet toning, about extremely fine £ 600
KM 7 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
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HUNGARY

265

265 @D Franz Joseph | (1848-1916) - Gold 100 Korona 1908 - Mint: Kremnitz - Obverse: Emperor standing
- Reverse: Crowned shield with angel supporters - gr. 33,85 - About UNC £2,500
Friedberg 249 (Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500)

266 @ Wiladislaus Il (1490-1516) - Goldgulden - Mint: Nagyszzeben (Sibiu/Hermannstadt) - Obverse:
Madonna with child seated in front - Reverse: Saint Ladislaus - gr. 4,48 - Good very fine £1,000
Friedberg 32. Husz. 767 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
INDIA

267 @ Kushan Empire - Huvishka (150-191 AD) - Gold Dinar - Obverse: Draped bust of the king, head to

the left, holding a mace sceptre in his hand - Reverse: Nimbed Mithras standing to the left - gr.

7,84 - Very fine £ 750

MK 139 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
268 @ Kushan Empire - Vasu Deva | (191-225 AD) - Gold Dinar - Obverse: King standing left, sacrificing

over altar, holding trident, second trident to the left - Reverse: Siva standing facing, holding

trident in right hand, Nandi the bull behind, tamha to upper left - gr. 7,72 - Very fine £ 600

Friedberg 23. Mitch 3390 (Est. £ 600 -800)
269 @& Kushan Empire - Kipanada (330-360 AD) - Gold Dinar - Obverse: King standing, head to left,

sceptre in left hand, sacrifing with right hand on altar, trident above altar - Reverse: Ardoksho

seated on throne, holding cornucopiae - gr. 7,67 - Very fine £500
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270 Gangas of Talakada - Gold Pagoda with elephant XI-XIIl Century AD - Obverse: Elephant right -
Reverse: Floral decoration - gr. 3,87 - About extremely fine £500
Friedberg 288 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

IRAN (PERSIA)

271 @ Mohamed Reza Pahlavi (1941-1979) - Silver Medal '25th Anniversary of Reign' 1965 (SH 1344)
NGC MS 66 - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Legend within wreath; crown above - NGC £ 400
certification #8235302-031 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
272 @ Mohamed Reza Pahlavi (1941-1979) - Silver Medal '25th Anniversary of Reign' 1965 (SH 1344)
NGC MS 65 - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Legend within wreath; crown above - NGC £ 250
certification #8235302-023 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
273 @ Mohamed Reza Pahlavi (1941-1979) - Silver Medal '25th Anniversary of Reign' 1965 (SH 1344)
NGC MS 64 - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Legend within wreath; crown above - NGC £150
certification #8235302-022 (Est. £ 200 - 300)

274 @ Mohammed Reza Pahlavi (1941-1979) - Gold Medal 'Mother's Day' MS2535 (1976) PCGS PR67DCAM
- Mint: National Bank of Iran - Obverse: Conjoined busts of the Shah and his father, within beaded £ 2,500
border - Reverse: Bank emblem, legend below - gr. 30,15 - PCGS certification #51649609 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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ITALY

275 @ Modena - Cesare d'Este (1597-1628) - Ongaro - Obverse: Standing Duke holds sceptre - Reverse:
Crowned coat of arms - gr. 3,18 - Very fine
Friedberg 763. CNI 96

£ 400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

276 @ Papal States - Alessandro V Antipapa (1409-1410) - Ducato NGC AU 55 - Mint: Bologna - Obverse:
Coat of arms surmounted by the tiara - Reverse: Saint Peter, standing in front, with book and

keys - gr. 3,45 - Very rare - NGC certification #8583731-002 £7,500

Friedberg 317. CNI 2. Muntoni 1 (Est. £ 8,000 - 12,000)
277 @ Papal States - Eugenio IV (1431-1447) - Ducato papale - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Coat of arms

surmounted by the decussate keys and tiara - Reverse: Saint Peter, standing in front, with book and

keys - gr. 3,36 - Good very fine £ 500

Friedberg 3. CNI 1. Muntoni 1

(Est. £ 600 -800)

278 @ Papal States - Alessandro VI (1492-1503) - Ducato papale - Mint: Bologna - Obverse: Coat of
arms surmounted by the decussate keys and tiara - Reverse: Saint Peter standing facing holding
keys and Gospels; coat of arms to the left and right - gr. 3,48 - About extremely fine
Friedberg 330. CNI 13. Muntoni 33

£750
(Est. £ 800 -1,000)

279 @ Papal States - Paolo 111 (1534-1549) - Scudo d'oro - Mint: Bologna - Obverse: Coat of arms surmounted
by the decussate keys and tiara - Reverse: Foliate cross below the coats of arms - gr. 3,33 - Very fine
Friedberg 344. CNI 6. Muntoni 92

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)
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68

280

280 @ Papal States - Paolo Ill (1534-1549) - Scudo d'oro - Mint: Perugia - Obverse: Webbed heart of
arms, surmounted by the decussate keys and tiara - Reverse: Rhomboidal coat of arms on foliate

cross - gr. 3,38 - Very rare - Extremely fine £5,000

Friedberg 416. CNI 3. Muntoni 167 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
281 @A Papal States - Gregorio XllII (1572-1585) - Scudo d'oro - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Coat of arms
surmounted by the decussate keys and tiara - Reverse: Bust of Jesus Christ on the left - gr. 3,36

£2,000

- Rare - Good very fine
Friedberg 85. CNI 6. Muntoni 5

(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

282 @ Naples - Federico Il of Aragon (1496-1501) - Ducato ND NGC MS 61 - Obverse: Crowned bust with
streaming locks right, 'T'" in left field - Reverse: Bat-winged wyvern tops helmet crest over royal arms
- gr. 3,47 - Very rare. Full mint luster and beautifully executed details - NGC certification #2119070-003
Friedberg 822. Pannuti-Riccio 3. CNI 9

£4,000
(Est. £ 5,000 - 6,000)
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283 Kingdom - Umberto | (1878-1900) - Gold 20 Lire 1884-R NGC MS 63 - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bare

head left - Reverse: Crowned arms within wreath - NGC certification #2153715-108 £1,250

Friedberg 21. Pagani 580 (Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
284 Kingdom - Umberto | (1878-1900) - Gold 20 Lire 1889-R NGC MS 65 - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bare

head left - Reverse: Crowned arms within wreath - NGC certification #2153715-109 £750

Friedberg 21. Pagani 584 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
285 Kingdom - Eritrea Colony - Umberto | (1878-1900) - 5 Lire (Tallero) 1891 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:

Crowned bust right - Reverse: Crowned eagle with spread wings and arms of Savoia on breast -

gr. 28,04 - Scarce. Brilliant surfaces, about uncirculated £ 500

DAV. 27. Pagani 631 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
286 Vittorio Emanuele Il (1900-1946) - 10 Lire 1925-R - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Crowned bust right

- Reverse: Crowned shield flanked by sprigs divides value with date below - gr. 11,98 - Hairlines,
about uncirculated £ 400
KM 8. Pagani 989 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
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KOREA

287 @ Kojong (1852-1919) - 1/4 Yang Year 2 (1898) NGC MS 66 - Mint: Incheon - Obverse: Two dragons
within circle - Reverse: Legend within wreath - NGC certification #6638984-007 £750
KM 1117 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
288 @D Kojong (1852-1919) - 1/4 Yang Year 2 (1898) NGC MS 65 - Mint: Incheon - Obverse: Two dragons
within circle - Reverse: Legend within wreath - NGC certification #6638984-013 £500
KM 1117 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
MALTA

289
289 @ Manuel Pinto de Fonseca (1741-1773) - 30 Tari 1761 - Mint: La Valletta - Obverse: Crowned arms
- Reverse: St. John standing to the right, draped, on the left a lamb - gr. 29,40 - Good very fine £200
DAV. 1602 (Est. £ 300 -400)

290
290 @ Emmanuel de Rohan (1775-1797) - 30 Tari 1777 - Mint: La Valletta - Obverse: Cuirassed bust of the
Grand Master right - Reverse: Crown above two ornate cartouches bearing the arms of the Order
and those of the Grand Master - gr. 29,33 - About extremely fine £400
DAV. 1606 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
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MEXICO

291 @ Estados Unidos Mexicanos (1905-) - Gold 50 Pesos 1923 PCGS MS 64 - Mint: Mexico City -
Obverse: Winged Victory - Reverse: Standing eagle - PCGS certification #47485477 £ 3,400
KM 481 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,000)

292 @ Estados Unidos Mexicanos (1905-) - Centennial of the Battle of Puebla Gold Medal 1962 Mo-GV
NGC MS 67 - Mint: Mexico City - Obverse: Equestrian statue of General Ignacio Zaragoza left;
view of Puebla in background to left - Reverse: National Eagle left, all within wreath oak and

laurel branches - NGC certification #6772264-007 £3,000
Grove 802 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,000)

MYANMAR

293 @ Pagan 1846-1853 (CS 1207-1214) - Kyat (Rupee) CS 1214 (1852) - Mint: Mandalay - Obverse:
Peacock to the left - Reverse: Legend within laurel wreath - gr. 11,66 - Rare. Extremely fine £1,500
KM 10 (Est. £ 2,000 - 3,000)
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NETHERLANDS

294
294 @av William | (1815-1840) - Imitation Gold Ducat 1827 struck under Nicholas | Pavlovich - Mint: St.
Petersbourg - Obverse: Knight standing right, holding sword over shoulder and bundle of arrows
- Reverse: Legend in four lines in ornate frame - gr. 3,51 - About extremely fine £ 400
Bitkin 20. KM 50.2 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

295
295 @ New Zealand - 1 Penny (1857) Token - Obverse: Female standing, her right arm on a shield, a
palm tree behind - Reverse: Maori warrior with a facial tattoo holding a spear and a shield - gr.
13,15 - Extremely fine £100
KM Tn 49 (Est. £ 150 - 200)

296 @ Michael | (1921-2017) - 500 Lei 1944 PCGS MS 65 - Mint: Bucharest - Obverse: Bare bust left -
Reverse: Crowned and garnished coat of arms - PCGS certification #51854422 £100
KM 65 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
RUSSIA

297 D) Elizabeth (1741-1762) - Rouble 1756 - Mint: Moscow - Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse:
Crowned double imperial eagle - gr. 1,15 - Scratches and trace of mounting, otherwise very fine £200
Friedberg 116. Bitkin 60 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
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298 @ Catherine 11 (1762-1796) - Bronze Medal 1770 on the Victory at Kagul/Moldavia against the Turks
NGC MS 62 BN - Obverse: Crowned and mantled bust to right - Reverse: Legend and date in four
lines - Opus T. Ivanon - Rare - NGC certification #8583734-002 £400
Diakov 148.2 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

I 299 I
299 @ Alexander | (1801-1825) - 5 Kopeks 1806 EM - Mint: Ekaterinburg - Obverse: Value and date
within the circle - Reverse: Crowned double imperial eagle - gr. 54,73 - Good very fine £ 200
Bitkin 293 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
300 @ Alexander | (1801-1825) - Ruble 1822 - Mint: St. Petersburg - Obverse: Crowned double-heades
eagle facing with wings spread, wearing shield depicting St. George slaying the dragon and holding
sceptre and orb - Reverse: Value and date in four lines within wreath - gr. 19,74 - About very fine £100
Bitkin 135 (Est. £ 150 - 200)

301 Republic (since 1992) - Platinum 150 Rubles 1992 - Naval Battle of Chesme - In original case of
issue with COA £ 500
KM 358 (Est. £ 600 -800)

WORLDWIDE COINS
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302

302 @ Republic (since 1992) - Set of 2 gold coins (50 Rubles "Pashkov Palace" and 100 Rubles "Michael
Lomonossov") 1992 - In original case of issue with COA £2,000
Friedberg 217-215 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

SOUTH AFRICA

303 @& Paul Kruger, President (1883-1900) - Republic Bronze Medal 1895, Opening of the Railway
Pretoria - Obverse: Portrait of Paul Kruger left - Reverse: Wings of Hermes on cartwheel and
arrows - Opus P. M. Menger - Diameter mm 44 and weight gr. 37,92 - With the original box -
About extremely fine £75
Zw. 1181. Moy 92 (52) (Est. £ 100 - 150)

SPAIN
304
304 @ Isabel I (1833-1868) - 40 Reales 1862 contemporary forgery in gilt platinum - Obverse: Draped
and laureate bust left - Reverse: Arms in palms - gr. 3,41 - Extremely fine £200
Barrera 860 (Est. £ 300 -400)

Coins and Medals



SWEDEN

305 @» Gustav Il (1771-1792) - Riksdaler 1776-OL - Mint: Stockholm - Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse:
Crowned lined orb with the Three Crowns of Sweden within the Chain of the Order of Seraphims
- gr. 29,05 - Cabinet toning, extremely fine £ 250
DAV. 1735 (Est. £ 300 - 400)

306 @ Karl X1V Johan (1818-1844) - Gold Ducat 1842-AG - Mint: Stockholm - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Crowned and mantled shield of arms - gr. 3,48 - Rare. Good extremely fine £500
Friedberg 87 (Est. £ 600 -800)

307 @ Carlo XIV Johan (1818-1844) - Bronze medal for the Jubilee of Carl XIV 1843 - Obverse: Laureate
and draped bust right - Reverse: Figures of the Arts and Sciences at an altar - gr. 102,56 - Opus L.
Petterssen - About extremely fine £150
Hildebrand 40 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
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308 @ Lead token ND - Obverse: Jupiter standing - Reverse: Tabula iovis - gr. 13,22 - Scratches on £150
obverse, otherwise very fine (Est. £ 200 - 300)

SWITZERLAND

309 @ Bern - 40 Batzen (Taler) 1816 countermarked issue PCGS XF 40 - Bern coat-of-arms and value,
each within incuse, respectively struck on obverse and reverse of a Limoges mint écu de 6 livres,
dated 1792-1 (cf. KM 615) - Rare. Cabinet tone. PCGS certification #42188156 £ 500
KM 182 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

310
310 @ Zurich - 40 Batzen 1813-B - Mint: Bern - Obverse: Coat of arms, wreath above - Reverse:
Denomination and date within wreath - gr. 29,35 - Lustrous, a few faint hairlines, UNC £ 400
DAV. 366. KM 191 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
3N @ Zurich - 8 Batzen 1810-B - Mint: Bern - Obverse: Coat of arms - Reverse: Denomination and date
within wreath - gr. 7,33 - Prooflike, about uncirculated £100
KM 184 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
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312 @ Confederation (1848-) - Gold 20 Francs 1892-B - Mint: Bern - Obverse: Head of Helvetia to left,

wearing alpine rose diadem - Reverse: Shield of arms within oak and laurel wreath - gr. 6,45 - UNC £ 500

Friedberg 495 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
313 @ Confederation (1848-) - Gold 20 Francs 1895-B NGC MS 62 - Mint: Bern - Obverse: Head of

Helvetia to left, wearing alpine rose diadem - Reverse: Shield of arms within oak and laurel

wreath - NGC certification #8583732-003 £500

Friedberg 495 (Est. £ 600 -800)

THAILAND
314 @ Rama V (1868-1910) - Bath (1868) - Obverse: Crown flanked by two umbrellas - Reverse: Elephant
within chakra - gr. 13,92 - About extremely fine £100
KM Y.31 (Est. £ 150 - 200)
TUNISIA
315
315 @ Abdul Aziz with Mohammed Al-Sadik 1860-1876 (1276-1293 AH/1860-1876 AD) - 100 Piastres 1279
AH (1862-1863) - Mint: Tunis - gr. 19,45 - Extremely fine £1,500
Friedberg 1b. KM 149 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)

WORLDWIDE COINS
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UKRAINE

316 @» @» National Bank of Ukraine - 20 Hryven 2000 "Paleolith" PCGS PR68DCAM - 2000 Bimettallic, gold
gr. 5,81in silver gr. 8,42 - PCGS certification #46850871 £ 400
KM 126 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

317 @» @» National Bank of Ukraine - 20 Hryven 2000 "Olbia" PCGS PR67DCAM - 2000 Bimetallic, gold gr.
5,81in silver 8,42 - PCGS certification #46850870 £ 400
KM 128 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
318 @> @ National Bank of Ukraine - 20 Hryven 2001 "Scythia” PCGS PR68DCAM - 2001 Bimetallic, gold gr.
5,81in silver 8,42 - PCGS certification #46850872 £ 400
KM 175 (Est. £ 500 - 600)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

319 (@) Braided Hair Cent 1838 NGC MS 64 BN - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Crowned head left -
Reverse: Value in wreath - Rare in this conservation - NGC certification #6381832-001 £ 250
KM 67 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
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320 @A Gold 20 Dollars 18510 - Mint: New Orleans - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse: Eagle with
shield on breast - gr. 33,38 - Scarce. Light scratches, otherwise extremely fine

Friedberg 171

£2,000
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

321

Lincoln - Garfield Presidential Gold Medal (circa 1882) NGC PF 63 CAMEO - Opus Charles Barber

321 @

- Obverse: A.Lincoln head right - Reverse: J.A.Garfiled head right - Rare - NGC certification

#3165041-003 £3,000

King 541. Julian PR 41 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,000)
VENEZUELA

322
322 @ Republic (1823-) - Gold 100 Bolivares 1889 - Mint: Caracas - Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse:
£2,000

Arms within wreath - gr. 32,24 - Superficial scratches on obverse, otherwise extremely fine

Friedberg 2 (Est. £ 2500 - 3,000)

WORLDWIDE COINS
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323

323 @ Banco Italo Venezuelano - Gold Medal 1957 ‘Montgomery’ NGC MS 69 - Chiefs in the second £1,600
war 1939-1945 series - gr. 22,2 - NGC certification #2144570-031 (Est. £ 2000 - 2500)

324
324 @ Banco Italo Venezuelano - Gold Medal 1957 ‘Churchill’ NGC MS 65 - Chiefs in the second war £1,500
1939-1945 series - gr. 22,2 - NGC certification #2144570-029 (Est. £ 2000 - 2,500)
VIETNAM

325

325 @» Annam - Thieu Tri (1840-1847) - 2 Tien PCGS AU 58 - Obverse: Thiu Tri Thong Bao in Han-nom
characters - Reverse: Two dragons flying upward; flaming pearl above - gr. 7,43 - Rare - PCGS
certification #59076294 - Ex Jean Elsen 157 8 December 2023, lot 1337; ex Jean Elsen 138, 8
September 2018, lot 1416 £2,000
Sch-240. KM 269 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)
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MULTIPLE LOTS

326 @ @ Ancient Greek and Roman Empire - Centuries V BC/IlIl AD - Lot of 11 coins: Roman Imperial £ 500
Bronze (7) and some Greek coins (4) - Inspection required (Est. £ 600 - 800)

327 @ @ Roman Coinage - Centuries | BC/III AD - Lot of 7 different coins, from As to Sestertius - Very fine £ 200
to extremely fine condition - Inspection required (Est. £ 300 - 400)

328 @ Sassanides Empire - Centuries V and VII AD - Lot of 10 coins with particular reference to the £ 250
Kings Kosroes Il and Kosroes Il - Inspection required (Est. £ 300 - 400)

329 @ @ Great Britain - Centuries XV/XIX - Lot of 22 different coins - Very fine to extremely fine condition £1,000
- In lot a Victoria Silver Medal 1880 Melbourne International Exhibition - Inspection required (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

330 @G> @D Great Britain - Centuries XVIII/XXI - Lot of more than 100 samples with particular reference to £1,000
@ the Kings George Ill, Edward VIl and George V - Inspection required (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

331 G @ Great Britain - Centuries XIX and XX - Lot of 16 coins from Victoria to George V - Very fine to £500
extremely fine condition - Inspection required (Est. £ 600 - 800)

332 @ @ China - Centuries XVII and XVIII - Lot of 9 pieces including 20 Cash 1905, 5 Cents Kirin, 10 Cash £1,000
1920 and 3 Mace 6 Candareens 1911 - Inspection required (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

333 () China - 1936/1939 - Lot of 23 pieces of 20 Nickel cents year 25-29 (1936-39) all in PCGS slabs - £ 500
Grading between AU 58 and MS 66 - Provenance J.R.S. Affra Collection (Est. £ 600 -800)

334 @ @ India - Centuries XIX and XX - Lot of 8 coins including one Rupee 1895 and three Half Anna - £ 250
Inspection required (Est. £ 300 -400)

335 @ India - Centuries XIX and XX - Lot of 4 different brockages, from William IV to Edward VII - £1,000
Extremely fine condition - Inspection required (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,600)

336 (@] Russia - Centuries XVI to XVIII - Lot of 13 pieces including 5 Kopecks 1770, 5 Kopecks 1777 and 1/4 £ 600
Kopeck 1731 - Inspection required (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

337 @ Russia - Centuries XVII and XVIII - Lot of 9 pieces including 10 Kopecks (7), 15 Kopecks 1915 and £150
20 Kopecks 1913 - Inspection required (Est. £ 200 - 300)

338 @ WD Tibet - Centuries XIX and XX - Lot of 4 coins: 2 Mohars, 10 Srang and 1 Tangka (2) - Inspection £200
required (Est. £ 300 -400)

339 G @ Worldwide - Centuries XVI/XX - Lot of 7 different coins, most of them graded - Extremely fine to £ 400
mint state condition - Inspection required (Est. £ 500 - 600)

340 @ @ Worldwide - Centuries XVI/XX - Lot of 19 different coins, all graded by NGC and PCGS - Extremely £1,500
fine to mint state condition - Inspection required (Est. £ 2,000 - 3,000)

341 G @ Worldwide - Centuries XIX and XX - Lot of 4 coins including one Dinar 1969 Jordan in NGC slab - £ 250
@ In lot with 3 medals - Inspection required (Est. £ 300 - 400)

342 Worldwide - Century XX - Lot of over 40 mixed banknotes - Interesting collection with exotic £4,000

countries - About UNC to UNC condition - Inspection required

(Est. £ 5,000 - 6,000)
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BRITISH ORDERS

343

The Most Noble Order of the Garter. Royal Victorian Lesser George Badge. By William Cooper - Sash Badge, 80x62 mm, Gold and
enamels. Extremely rare. Exceptional conservation - Ex Spink 2012
Barac 710

In 1837 Queen Victoria had a new collar made for her by che court jewellers Rundell Bridge & Rundell. It was specifically made to be
lighter than existing collars so that it might suit her diminutive stature. The Greater George pendant from this collar is stylistically
identical to this Lesser George Badge. Each link of the collar and the Greater George itself bears the maker's mark '"WC' for William
Cooper, and the Gothic date letter 'B' for 1837. The base of the Greater George also has the inscription of Rundell Bridge & Rundell.

It is abundantly clear that this Lesser George badge was made en-suite with the collar and Greater George to the special order of
Queen Victoria in 1837. If further confirmation be needed, the inclusion of the symbols of State carried on the shoulders of the Lesser
George, i.e. Rose, Thistle, and Shamrock (for England, Scotland, and Ireland) put the matter beyond doubt as no person other than the
reigning sovereign could possibly wear such a badge.

This badge was unknown to Commander James Risk, C.V.O., the official cataloguer of the Royal Collection of Orders and Insignia.

He concurs entirely with the above attributions and states that thuis badge was not shown in the Inventory compiled in the reign

of King George V.

See The Most Noble Order of the Garter, 650 Years, Peter Begent & Hubert Chesshyre, colour plate p166, and Royal Insignia - British
and Foreign Orders of Chivalry from the Royal Collection, Stephen Patterson, 1998, pp144-146

Exhibited: Royal Goldsmith: The Art of Rundell & Bridge 1797-1843, Koopman Rare Art, June-July 2005; Gold: Power and Allure,
the Goldsmiths' Company, June-July 2012

£ 65,000
(Est. £ 80,000 - 120,000)
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344

The Royal Victorian Order. Knight Grand Cross (G.CV.O.) - Early 20th Century Diamond Gem-Set enamel Grand Cross breast star of private
manufacture - The star set throughout with graduated rows of old brilliant and rose-cut diamonds, the applied Maltese Cross with enamel
detailing, the Royal Cypher and crown surmount set with similarly-cut diamonds and circular-cut ruby and green garnet highlights, mounted
in silver and gold, diamonds approx. 10 cts total, length 90 mm. Very rare. Extremely fine - Ex Bonhams, 21 November 2018, lot 43 (attributed
to Major Miscount Churchill)

The Knight Grand Cross Royal Victorian Order (G.C.V.0.), awarded to Major Victor Albert Francis Charles Spencer, 1st Viscount Churchill in 1902
was sold for an impressive £93,200 at Bonhams Medals, Bonds, Banknotes and Coins sale in London on 21 November.

Major Victor Albert Francis Charles Spencer, st Viscount Churchill GCVO JP (23 October 1864 - 3 January 1934), was a British peer and
courtier. The son of Francis Spencer, 2nd Baron Churchill, and his wife Jane, he was a Page of Honour to Queen Victoria from 1876 to 1881, and
succeeded to his father’s title of Baron Churchill in 1886. He served as Lord Chamberlain at Edward VII's coronation | August 1902, and at the
Coronation of Edward'’s successor, George V, he was Master of the Robes. Spencer was a Lord in Waiting from 1889 to 1892 and 1895 to 1905
in both of Salisbury’s governments and was created Viscount Churchill, of Rolleston, County of Leicester, on 15 July 1902 (it had already been
announced in the Coronation Honours list that he would be created a Viscount). G.C.V.O. London Gazette 9.11.1902.

£ 50,000
(Est. £60,000 - 80,000)
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346

Most Distinguished Order of St. Michael
& St. George. Companion Neck Badge
(CMG). By Garrard & Co, London - Silver
gilt with enamels, with original neck
ribbon, in original case. Revers some
minor damages in the enamel.

Barac 761

£ 250
(Est. £300 - 400)

Orders and Decorations

347

The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire. Knight Grand Cross (GBE), Il
Type Set. By Garrard & Co, London -
Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels,
with original sash. Breast Star, Silver-gilt
and enamels. In original case of issue.
Extremely fine

Barac 834 and 835

£ 600
(Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

345

Most Distinguished Order of St. Michael
& St. George. Grand Cross Set (GCMG)
- Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels,
with original sash. Breast Star, Silver-gilt
and enamels, maker engravint to the
revers “R&S Garrard & Co, Goldsmiths &
Jewellers to the Crown, 25, Haymarket
London”. Rare. Good extremely fine
Barac 756 and 757

£ 2,500
(Est. £ 3,000 - 5,000)

348

The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire. Knight Commander (KBE), Il
Type Set. By Garrard & Co, London -
Neck Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels,
with original neck ribbon. Breast Star,
Silver-gilt and enamels. In original case
of issue. Extremely fine

Barac 836 and 837

£ 600
(Est. £ 800 - 1,000)



WORLDWIDE ORDERS

ARGENTINA

349 ©

Order of May. Grand Cross Set - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels, with
original sash. Breast Star, Silver-gilt and enamels. In original case of issue by
Ghiso, Buenos Aires - Paris. Good very fine

£250
(Est. £300 - 400)

AUSTRIA

350 ©®

Order of Leopold. Collar with Grand Cross - Collar Gold, Chain elements hollow inside, the clasp element has the number “71" scratched on it.
Pendant Gold and enamels. Together ca. 350 grams. High quality workmanship by Rothe, Vienna after 1918. In case. Good extremely fine - Ex
Fattovich Collection

Meéricka XX. Cfr. Prochazka 214+215. Gritzner 333+336a. Barac 489+493

£ 20,000
(Est. £ 22,500 - 27,500)
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3510

Order of the Iron Crown. Collar with 1st Class Cross with war decoration and swords - Collar Gold with enamels, 1st Class Gold and enamels,
together ca. 410 grams. High quality workmanship by Rothe, Vienna after 1918. In case. Good extremely fine - Ex Fattovich Collection
Cfr. Prochazka 248+252. Gritzner 343. Barac 572+582

£ 22,500
(Est. £ 25,000 - 30,000)
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3520

Order of Franz Joseph. Commanders Cross with war decoration
and swords, second award - Gold and enamels, ca. 35 grams.
Workmanship by Rothe, Vienna after 1918. Good extremely fine - Ex

Fattovich Collection
Barac 646

£1,000
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

] |
e

354 @

Military Merit Cross Il class with war
decoration and swords - Silver, partially gilt
and enamels, with neck ribbon. In case of
Rothe, Wien. Workmanship by Rothe, Vienna
after 1918. Extremely fine

Cf. Barac 233

£1,000
(Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

3530

Imperial Order of the Mexican Eagle. Grand Cross Set - Grand
Cross, Silver-gilt and enamels, marked “800" and silver mark, with
sash. Breast Star, Silver-gilt and enamels, pin marked “C.F. ROTHE"

and "WIEN". Workmanship by Rothe, Vienna after 1918. Extremely

fine

Cfr. Barac 392 and 393

£ 2,000

(Est. £2,500 - 3,000)

3550

Order of Elisabeth. Grand Cross Breast Star

- Silver, partially gilt and enamels, pin marked
“C.F. ROTHE" and "WIEN". Workmanship by
Rothe, Vienna after 1918. Good extremely fine
Cf. Barac 693

£ 750
(Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

356 ©®

Badge of the Elisabeth Theresia
Foundation - Silver-gilt and enamels, with
triangular ribbon. In case of Rothe, Wien.
Workmanship by Rothe, Vienna after 1918.
Extremely fine

Cf. Barac 455

£ 250
(Est. £300 - 400)
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BELGIUM

357@

Order of Leopold I. Grand Cross Set, Civil Division

- Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels, with original
sash. Breast Star, Silver partially gilt and enamels. In
original case of issue by Joseph Piret, Bruxelles. Good

extremely fine
Barac 180 and 183

£ 400
(Est. £600 - 800)

358 @

Order of the Crown. Officer Cross - Silver-gilt and
enamels, with original ribbon. In original case of issue.

Extremely fine
Barac 206

£50
(Est. £75 - 100)

BRAZIL

359 @

Civil Order of the Southern Cross. Grand
Cross Set - Sash Badge. Silver gilt and
enameled, with original sash. Breast Star,
Silver gilt and partially enameled. In original
case of issue (damaged) by Joalheria la
Royale, Rio de Janeiro. Extremely fine

Barac 83 and 84

£ 200
(Est. £ 250 - 350)

Orders and Decorations

BULGARIA

360 @

Order of St. Alexander. Grand Officer’s Set,
Type Il - Neck Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels,
ring marked “SILBER", with original neck
ribbon. Breast Star Silver partially gilt and
enamels, pin marked “SILBER". In original
case of issue (damaged). Rare German
manufacture. Good very fine

Barac 193 and 194

£ 600
(Est. £800 - 1,000)

CHILE

3610

Order of Merit. Grand Cross Set, 5th type -
Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels, with
original sash. Breast Star, 76 mm, Silver
partially gilt and enamels. In original case of
issue by E. Hours, Santiago. Extremely fine
Barac 75 and 76

£250
(Est. £300 - 400)



DENMARK

362 @

Order of Dannebrog. Grand Cross |
Class Set, Type Frederik IX. (1947 - 1972)
- Sash Badge, Silver gilt, white and red
enamels, with original sash. Breast Star,
Silver, partially gilt and white and red
enamels, marked "AM" - In original case
of issue by A. Michelsen, Copenhagen -
Extremely fine

£ 500
(Est. £600 - 800)

3630

Order of Dannebrog. Il Class Il Grade
Commander, Type Christian X. (1912
-1947) - Silver-gilt and enamels, with
original neck ribbon. In original case of
issue by A. Michelsen, Copenhagen.
Extremely fine

Barac 240

£ 200
(Est. £300 - 400)

ECUADOR

364 ©

National Order of Merit. Collar, Type Il -
Silver-gilt and enamels, marked “CEJALVO”
and 925", in original case of issue.
Extremely fine

Barac 18

£1,000
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

EGYPT

365®@

Order of Ismail. Grand Cross Set. By Lattes,
Cairo - Sash Badge, Gold and enamels,
several marks, with original sash. Breast
Star, Gold, Silver and enamels, several
marks. In original case of issue by Lattes
Cairo. Extremely fine

Barac 36 and 37

£ 3,000
(Est. £4,000 - 6,000)




92

FRANCE

366 @

Order of the Legion of Honor. Grand Cross Set, Model of 4th
Republic (1951) - Sash Badge, Silver gilt and enamels, with original
sash. Breast Star, Silver, marked pin. In original case of issue by Arthus
Bertrand, Paris. Extremely fine

Barac 584 and 585

£ 500
(Est. £600 - 800)

3680

Order of the Legion of Honor. Commander, Model of 3rd Republic
(1870) - Silver-gilt and enamels, marked suspension ring, with original
neck ribbon. In original case of issue of Arthus Bertrand, Paris. Some
enamel damages

Barac 581

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

Orders and Decorations

367 0©

Order of the Legion of Honor. Grand Officer Star,
Model of 4th Republic (1951) - Silver. In original
case of issue by Arthus Bertrand, Paris. Extremely
fine

Barac 587

£ 200

(Est. £250 - 300)

369 ©

Order of the Legion of Honor. Knight, Model of 3rd
Republic (1870) - Silver-gilt and enamels, with original
ribbon. In original case of issue of Arthus Bertrand, Paris.
Some enamel damages

Barac 583

£ 100
(Est. £150 - 200)



GERMANY

370@

Oldenburg, House and Merit
Order of Peter Friedrich
Ludwig, Miniature of the
Knights Cross 2nd Class
with silver Crown - Silver and
enamels, with original ribbon.
Extremely fine

Cf. Barac 82

£100
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

3730

German Olympic Games Decoration 1936, 2nd Class -
Bronze gilt and enamels, with original ribbon. In original
case of issue. Rare - Good extremely fine

Barac 481

£1,000
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

37110

Oldenburg, House and Merit
Order of Peter Friedrich
Ludwig, Miniature of the
Knights Cross 1st Class - Gold
and enamels, with original
ribbon. Extremely fine

Cf. Barac 76

£ 100
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

374 @

3720

Oldenburg, House

and Merit Order of

Peter Friedrich Ludwig,
Miniature of the Knights
Cross 1st Class - Gold and
enamels, with original
ribbon. Extremely fine

Cf. Barac 76

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

Federal Republic (1949-). Order of Merit. Grand Cross Set -
Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels, with original sash. Breast
Star, Silver-gilt and enamels, Revers marked “SK” (Schuler &
Kun”. Together with some miniatures in original case of issue
by Schuler & Kun Pforzheim. Good very fine

KDO8 2221 and 2226

£ 200

(Est. £300 - 400)

WORLDWIDE ORDERS



GREECE

3750

Order of the Reedemer. Commander, Type
II - Silver-gilt and enamels, with original neck
ribbon. In original case of issue by Huguenin
Freres & Co., Le Locle (Suisse). Extremely fine
Barac 104

£150
(Est. £200 - 300)

Orders and Decorations

376 ®

Royal Order of St. George I., Grand Cross
Set, Civil Division - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt
and enamels, with original sash. Breast Star,
Silver partially gilt and enamels. In original
case of issue by A. Kelaidis, Athens. Good
very fine

Barac 107 and 108

£ 500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

HAITI

378 @

3770

Royal Order St. George |., Commanders’
Cross, Civil Division - Silver-gilt and enamels,
with original ribbon. In original case of issue.
Extremely fine

Barac 111

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

Order of Honor and Merit. Grand Cross Set, Type Il - Sash Badge. Silver gilt and
enamels. Breast Star, Silver, brilliant-cut. In original case of issue by Arthus Bertrand,

Paris. Minor enamel damages
Barac 42 and 43

£ 250
(Est. £300 - 400)



HUNGARY

380 @

Order of St. Stephen. Grand Cross Set with Collar - Collar Silver-gilt. Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels. Breast Star, Silver-gilt and enamels.

3790

Order of Merit. Second Class Commander’s
Neck Badge - Silver-gilt and enamels, with
original neck ribbon. In original case of issue
(damaged). Good very fine

Barac 116

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

Together with sash in case. Made by Rothe, Vienna after 1918. Good extremely fine

Cf. Barac 468 and 476 and 478

£ 4,000
(Est. £5,000 - 6,000)
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3820@

Order of Kossuth. 1st Class Set - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and
enamels, mounted on the original sash. Breast Star, Silver-gilt
and enamels, Revers makers mark and engraved "1948" and “11".
Very rare, only 19 awards, the 11th numbered example. Extremely

fine - Ex Nudelman 11, 13 June 2071, lot 195

£ 5,000
(Est. £6,000 - 8,000)

Orders and Decorations

3810

Order of St. Stephen. Commander, 1st Type with the crown
attached to the ribbon - Gold and enamels, with ribbon in case,
ca. 28 grams without the crown. High quality workmanship

by Rothe, Vienna after 1918. Good extremely fine - Ex Fattovich
Collection

Cf. Barac 480

£1,000
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

383 @

Order of Merit of Hungarian Republic, Grand Cross Set, Typ 1946 - Sash
Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels. Breast Star, Silver partially gilt and enamels,
minor enamel damage. Rare. Extremely fine

£ 2,000
(Est. £2,500 - 3,000)



ICELAND

384 @

Order of the Falcon. Collar, Type

| - Silver-gilt and partially enameled,
in original case of issue. Very rare.
Extremely fine

Barac 4 and 5

£1,000
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

IRAN (PERSIA)

3850

Empire of Persia - Order of the Crown.
1st Class Set - Sash Badge, Silver gilt
and enamels, with original sash. Breast
Star, Silver partially brillanté, partially gilt
and enameled. In original case of issue
by Arthus Bertrand, Paris. Extremely fine
Barac 84 and 85

£ 500
(Est. £600 - 1,000)

ITALY

386

384 385

386 ®

Royal Order of Francis I., Grand Cross Breast Star - Silver partially Gold and
enamels, in case. Extremely fine
Barac 182

£ 800
(Est. £1,000 - 1.500)

387 0@

Constantinian Order of Saint George. Grand Cross Breast Star - Silver-gilt and
partially enamels. Extremely fine
Barac 130

£ 400
(Est. £500 - 600)

WORLDWIDE ORDERS
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388 @

Order of St. Maurice & Lazarus. Knight Cross - Gold and
enamels, with original ribbon. In original case of issue by Guido
Cravanzola, Roma. Extremely fine

Barac 795

£ 150
(Est. £200 - 300)

3900

Order of St. Maurice & Lazarus. Knight Cross - Silver-gilt
and enamels, with original ribbon. In original case of issue.
Extremely fine

Barac 795

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

Orders and Decorations

389 ©

Order of St. Maurice & Lazarus. Knight Cross - Gold and
enamels, with original ribbon. In original case of issue. Extremely
fine

Barac 795

£100

(Est. £ 150 - 200)




3910

Order of the Crown. Grand Officer Breast Star -
Silver partially Gold and enamels. In original case
of issue of E. Gardino Succ. Cravanzola, Rome.

3920

Order of the Crown. Commander
Cross - Gold and enamels, with
original neck ribbon, Revers medallion
missing. In original case of issue of La
Casermetta, Milano.

Barac 812

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

Extremely fine
Barac 811

£ 200
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

3930

Order of the Crown. Commander
Cross - Gold and enamels, with original
neck ribbon. In original case of issue of
Cravanzola, Rome. Extremely fine
Barac 812

£150
(Est. £200 - 300)

3940

Colonial Merit Order. Commander
Cross, 3rd Class - Gold and enamels,
with original neck ribbon. In original
case of issue. Extremely fine

Barac 820

£ 150
(Est. £200 - 300)

99



100

LEBANON

395@

National Order of the Cedar. Grand Cross
Set - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels,
with original sash. Breast Star, Silver-gilt,
marked pin. In original case of issue by Arthus
Bertrand, Paris. Minor enamel damages
Barac 22 and 23

£ 500
(Est. £600 - 800)

MONACO

396 ®

Order of St. Charles. Grand Cross Set - Sash Badge, Silver gilt and enameled, with original sash.
Breast star, brilliant-cut silver, gilt and partially enameled - In original case by Louis Aubert, Paris. Rare

- Extremely fine
Barac 16 and 17

£1,000
(Est. £1,200 - 1,800)

e pe—

3970@

Order of St. Charles, Miniature - Gold,
partially enameled, with original ribbon.
Extremely fine

£100
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

Orders and Decorations

398 0@

Order of St. Charles, Miniature - Silver gilt,
partially enameled, with original ribbon. Very
fine

£100

(Est. £150 - 200)

3990
Order of St. Charles, Miniature - Gold,

partially enameled, with original ribbon.
Extremely fine

£100
(Est. £ 150 - 200)



MONTENEGRO

400 ©

Order of Danilo. Grand Cross Set - Sash Badge,
Silver and partially enameled, crown in gold,
several maker's marks “VM" and silver and gold
marks, with original sash. Breast Star, Silver,
partially Gold and enamels, revers makers shield
Voncent Mayers S6hne, pin marked "A" "A". - In
original case of issue by V. Mayers - Extremely
fine

Barac 49 and 50

£1,750

(Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

NETHERLANDS

4010

Order of Orange Nassau. Officer Cross Civil
Division - Gold and enamels, with original
ribbon. In original case of issue of Roelof
Citroen, Amsterdam. Extremely fine

Barac 212

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)

402 ©

Order of Orange Nassau. Grand Officer’s Set
Civil Division - Neck Badge, Silver-gilt and
enamels, with original neck ribbon. Breast
Star, Silver partially gilt and enamels, Revers
“sRIJKS MUNT UTRECHT". In original case of
issue by "Kanselarij der Nederlandse Orden ’s
Gravenhage”. Extremely fine

Barac 209 and 210

£750
(Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

101



404

OTTOMAN EMPIRE

405 @

Order of Charity (Sefkat Nian). 1st Class Set in a special design - Model Sultan
Mehmed V. Reschad (1909 - 1918), Sash Badge, Gold, hollow-cut, partially enameled,
with original sash. Breast Star, version with a star in a laurel wreath on the reverse,
Gold, hollow-cut, partially enameled, and Silver, set “a jour” with 300 diamonds and
35 rubies. In original case of issue. Extremely rare. Extremely fine - Ex Kuenker 299, 29
September 2017, lot 7170

BWK4 200. 201var. EL p. 270var. ER p. 286var.

£ 20,000
(Est. £ 25,000 - 30,000)
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NORWAY

403 @

Order of St. Olaf. Grand Cross Set, Type Il - Sash
Badge, Silver gilt and partially enameled, with original
sash. Breast Star, Silver partially gilt and enameled,
Reverse maker “TOSRUP". In original case by Jacob
Tostrup, Oslo - About extremely fine

Barac 96 and 98

£750
(Est. £800 - 1,200)

404 ®
Order of St. Olaf. 2nd Class Commander with
swords, Type Il - Silver gilt and partially enameled,

with original neck ribbon. In original case by Jacob
Tostrup, Oslo. About extremely fine
Barac 103

£750
(Est. £800 - 1,200)




PERU

406 ©

Order of the Sun. 1st Class Grand Cross. By Casa
Nacional de Moneda, Lima - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt
and enamels, Revers “Casa Nacional de Moneda,
Lima", with original sash. Breast Star, Silver-gilt and
enamels, Revers “Casa Nacional de Moneda, Lima”. In
original case of issue. Good extremely fine

Barac 82 and 83

£250
(Est. £300 - 400)

POLAND

407 ©®

Polonia Restituta Order. Grand Officer’s Set, Type |1 1918 -
Neck Badge. Silver-gilt and partially enameled, with original
neck ribbon, in original case of issue. Breast Star, Silver
partially gilt and enameled, revers several marks, marked pin.
In original case of issue. Extremely fine

Barac 199 and 198

£ 300
(Est. £400 - 500)

408 ©®
Polonia Restituta Order. Commander, Type 11918
- Silver-gilt and partially enameled, with original

neck ribbon. In original case of issue. Extremely fine
Barac 199

£ 150
(Est. £200 - 300)

WORLDWIDE ORDERS 103
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ROMANIA

410 ©

Order of the Crown. Grand Officer’s Set, Type lla (1942-1947),
Civil division - Neck Badge, Silver-gilt and enamels, suspension
ring marked "JRFARG’, with original neck ribbon. Breast Star, Silver
partially gilt and enameled, pin marked "ARG" and silver mark. In
original case of issue by Joseph Resch, Bucarest. Extremely fine
Barac 292 and 293

£ 500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

Orders and Decorations

PORTUGAL

409 ©®

Military Order of the Christ. Breast Star - Silver-gilt and partially
enameled, reverse gilt, marked pin, in case. Extremely fine
Barac 340

£ 800
(Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

4110

Order “Hero of Romania” - Gold, ca. 34,5 grams, with diamonds.
Rare. Extremely fine

£1,500
(Est. £2,000 - 3,000)

412®
Order “Hero of Romania” - Gold, ca. 42,5 grams, with diamonds,
several marks “MS” (Monetaria Statului). Rare. Extremely fine

£ 2,000
(Est. £3,000 - 4,000)



RUSSIA

4130

Order of St. Stanislaus. Ill. Class - Bronze gilt
and partially enameled. Biennais signature on
the back. Mark "AK” of Albert Keibel in Sankt
Petersburg, with original ribbon. Extremely fine
Barac 791

£ 250
(Est. £300 - 400)

414 ©

Order of Buchara, Miniature of the I. Class - Gold
and partially enameled, Reverse Number “1593”,
with original ribbon. Extremely fine

Cf. Barac 814

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 300)
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SENEGAL

415 0©

National Order of the Lion. Grand Cross
Set - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt and partially
enameled, with original sash. Breast Star,
Silver-gilt and partially enameled, marked
pin. In original case of issue by Arthus
Bertrand, Paris. Extremely fine

£ 250
(Est. £300 - 400)

SERBIA

416 ©

Order of the Cross of Takovo. Grand Cross
Set, Type IV - Sash Badge, Silver gilt and
partially enameled, suspension ring marked
"800", with original sash. Breast Star, Silver,
partially gilt and enameled, pin marked
“800". - In original case of issue, inlet
missing - Extremely fine

Barac 157 and 158

£1,250
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

SOMALIA

170

Order of the Somali Star. 1st Class
Grand Cross Set - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt
and partially enameled, with original
sash. Breast Star, Silver partially gilt and
enameled, Revers maker Arturo Pozzi,
Roma. In original case of issue by Arturo
Pozzi, Roma. Extremely fine

£ 250
(Est. £300 - 400)

WORLDWIDE ORDERS
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SPAIN

4180 4190

Order of Carlos Ill. Grand Cross Breast Star - Silver, partially Gold and Order of Isabella the Catholic - Commander's Breast Star,
enameled. “Biennais.” signature on the back, in case. Extremely fine Type | - Silver partially gilt and enameled, marked pin -
Barac 703 Extremely fine

£ 500 Barac 761

(Est. £600 - 1,000) £ 400

(Est. £500 - 600)

420 © 4210
Civil Order of Alfonso X the Wise. Collar with Pendant - Silver- Order of St. Raimond de Penafort. Set of the 1st Class. -
gilt and partially enameled. Extremely fine Sash Badge, Silver partially gilt and enamel, with original
Barac 1091+1093 neck ribbon. Breast Star, Silver partially gilt and enameled.
£1.000 In original cgse of issue by Cejalvo, Madrid (damaged).
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000) Extremely fine

Barac 1071 and 1072

£ 350

(Est. £400 - 500)
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SWEDEN

422 ®

Order of The North Star. Grand Cross
Set, Type IV - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt
and enameled, with original sash

for foreigners. Central breast star
superimposed on radiant cross, Silver,
several marks (“CFC”, “880", “010", ...).

In original case of issue by C.F. Carlman,
Stockholm. Good extremely fine

Barac 237 and 243

£ 500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

423 @

Order of The North Star. Grand Cross
Set, Type IV - Sash Badge, Silver-gilt
and enameled, with original sash.
Central breast star superimposed on
radiant cross, Silver, several marks
("CFC”, "R9", ...). In original case of issue

by C.F. Carlman, Stockholm (damaged).

Good extremely fine
Barac 237 and 243

£ 200
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

4250

The Most Honorable Order of the Crown of Thailand.
Special Class Set, 3rd period - Sash Badge. Silver gilt and
partially enameled, with original sash. Breast Star, Silver
partially gilt and enameled. In original case of issue. Good
extremely fine

Barac 160 and 161

£ 400
(Est. £ 500 - 600)

424 ©

Order of Vasa. Grand Cross Set,

Type V - Sash Badge, Gold and
partiallyenameled, with original sash.
Breast Star, Silver, several marks ("CFC”,
“V7, ..). In original case of issue by C.F.
Carlman, Stockolm. Extremely fine
Barac 288 and 295

£1,000
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

THAILAND
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INTERNATIONAL ORDERS
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427 ©
Order of the Knights of Malta, International type - Gold and
enamels, around 1830, in original case. Rare. Good extremely fine

£1,250
(Est. £1,500 - 2,500)
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YUGOSLAVIA

426 ©

Order of Military Merit with swords. 1st Class - Silver,
partially gilt and enameled, several marks including “200".
In original case of issue (damaged). Extremely fine

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

i

'%tr:; sﬁ‘?

428 ®

Order of the Knights of Malta, International type -
Reduktion, Gold and enamels, around 1830, with part
of an original ribbon. 2 large miniatures revamped to
Earrings, Gold and enamels. Good extremely fine

£250
(Est. £500 - 800)



429 © 430 ©

Order of Merit of the Maltese Order, Military division. Grand Officers ~ Order of Merit of the Maltese Order, Military Division. Commander’s
Set - Neck Badge, Silver gilt and partially enameled, with original Cross - Silver-gilt and partially enameled. In original case with pin and
neck ribbon. Breast Star, Silver, partially gilt and enameled. In original miniature by Cravanzola, Roma. Extremely fine

case (lightly damaged) with pin and miniature by E. Gardino Succ. £100

Cravanzola, Roma - Extremely fine (Est. £150 - 200)

£ 250
(Est. £300 - 400)

MISCELLANOUS

4310

Pio IX (1846-1878). Gold Brooch. By Ernesto Pierret, Rome - Gold and
enamels, Micro-Mosaique-Medallion. Small medal embeds. In original case
of issue by Pierret, Roma. Very rare. Extremely fine

Ernesto Pierret (1824-1898) was born in Paris but trained as a goldsmith
in Rome. Considering the masterful techniques and the materials used
in his jewels, he would certainly have been influenced by the famous
Castellani workshop, but some speculate that he may have apprenticed
there as well. By 1846 he opened his own workshop, developing a
clientele for his jewelry designs in the archaelogical revival style

£ 2,000
(Est. £2.500 - 3,000)

WORLDWIDE ORDERS
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BUYER’'S TERMS
AND CONDITIONS
(the Terms)

1
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INTRODUCTION

These Terms govern the sale of any type of
goods or collectables (Goods) by Harmers
of London Auctions Limited (company
number 11561504) (Harmers). Harmers
acts as agent for the seller of the Goods
(Seller) and has been authorised by the
Seller to sell the Goods on its behalf. The
Goods are sold by public auction, private
treaty sale, through www.harmers.com,
or by any other means of Harmers. Please
read these Terms carefully. Registering
for an auction or otherwise purchasing
the Goods from Harmers con
stitute the acceptance of these Terms by
the buyer of the Goods (Buyer).

Harmers contact details:

Telephone +44 (0)20 3409 1238.

Email enquiries@harmers.com.

PRECEDENCE

Harmers will update these Terms from time
to time on its website www.harmers.com.
If there is any discrepancy between the
text of these Terms in an auction catalogue
and the Terms published at www.harmers.
com, the online version of the Terms will
take precedence.

RIGHT OF INSEPCTION

Prospective buyers are able to examine the
Goods to be auctioned during the viewing
times publicised by Harmers. The Goods
may only be handled with the assistance
of Harmers' staff and are handled at the
prospective buyer’'s own risk.

will

BEFORE THE AUCTION
Prospective Buyers are required to pre-
register with Harmers before bidding

at auction and provide any requested
proof of identity documents, or billing
information. Registration can be done
during any pre-auction viewing days,
where applicable. Prospective Buyers can
also register for an auction online at www.
harmers.com. Harmers reserves the right
to ask prospective Buyers for information
for identification purposes or regarding
bank references, as part of the registration
process. If bidding at a live auction in
person bidders will receive a numbered
bidding paddle before the start of the
auction. If bidding on a live auction online
bidders will be able to place bids as if in
the auction saleroom through the online
saleroom’s interface.

BIDDING IN THE AUCTION
General - bidders acting on behalf of
another person must present, to Harmers’

satisfaction, information showing that
the bidder is authorised to act on behalf
of that other person. This
must either be presented to Harmers at
the auction or be presented in writing
to Harmers at least 24 hours prior to the
right to
refuse agents or brokers of third parties

information

auction. Harmers reserves the

5.2

53

5.5

to participate in an auction if Harmers,
at its sole discretion, is not satisfied with
the information presented. Harmers or the
auctioneer may at their discretion refuse
any bid or refuse any bidder entry to the
auction saleroom or online saleroom. Any
bidding paddles must be returned to the
auction registration desk at the end of the
auction and Harmers will not accept any
complaint or claim for the loss or theft of
the bidding paddle. A bidder accessing the
Harmers website (www.harmers.com) and
bidding on an auction is agreeing to the
website’s terms and conditions and should
ensure familiarity with these terms and
conditions prior to placing a bid online.

Placing bids - by placing a bid the
prospective Buyer is placing an irrevocable
and binding offer to purchase the lot
of Goods at the hammer price plus
the applicable buyer's premium fee as
described in clause 6.8 (Buyer’s Premium).
At a live auction, a bidding paddle must
be used to indicate bids to the auctioneer,
and the bidding software must be used
to indicate bids to the auctioneer when
bidding online. Harmers has the right to
refuse any bid at its sole discretion. In the
event of any doubts regarding the hammer
price or the successful bidder, auction
participants should attract the auctioneer's
attention immediately. In the event that
two (or more) identical bids are received,
the first bid received will take priority.
Harmers does not accept bids for lots other
than the lots listed in the auction catalogue.

Pricing - Harmers does not accept bids
below the starting price. Lots will open
at the bid indicated as the starting price,
except when competitive higher offers
have been received prior to the opening
of the auction, in which case the lot will
open at the higher offer amount. Bidding
increments  will be regulated at the
discretion of the auctioneer. The auctioneer
reserves the right to withdraw, add,
combine or divide lots, at his discretion.

5.4 Winning bids - the auction ends when the

hammer falls, accepting the highest bid
for the lot of Goods in the auction, and a
contract for purchase of the applicable
Goods is formed between the Buyer and
the Seller. Harmers shall issue an invoice
for a sold lot of Goods to the name and
address registered to the winning bidder
prior to the auction. The invoice cannot be
transferred to another name or address
unless agreed by Harmers. Harmers
reserves the right to require bidders to
pay a deposit to guarantee the payment
of the sale price and auction commission.
Harmers reserve the right to cancel the
award of a lot in the event of any third-
party dispute regarding the title of any
Goods in a lot.

Veryifying bids - where the prospective
Buyer is placing a bid online, via telephone
or by sealed bid, they must contact Harmers
at the end of the auction to verify whether

o
Py

their bid was successful. Notwithstanding
whether such verification is made, Harmers
will issue an invoice to the winning bidder
for the sold lot(s) of Goods under clause
5.4. Harmers accepts no liability to: (i) any
prospective Buyers for any negligence
or error in completing a sealed bid; or (ii)
prospective Buyers participating in the
auction by telephone and/or online in
the event of any electronic, computer or
internet failure, or failure of the online
bidding software.

PAYMENT AND COLLECTION

Buyers bidding in the auction saleroom
at the time of the auction must make
payment immediately after the auction has
ended.

6.2 Buyers participating by absentee bids,

telephone bids, or online must make
payment within seven (7) calendar days

from receipt of invoice from Harmers.

6.3 Title to the Goods will pass from the Seller

to the Buyer upon payment in full of the
hammer or sale price (including any VAT),
the Buyer’'s Premium and any other related
charges

6.4 Payments can be made in cash, by bank

transfer, cheque or banker’s draft, or by
debit or credit card (Harmers accepts
American Express, MasterCard and Visa).
If payment is made by American Express
credit card or PayPal, a surcharge of
3.50% will be added to the hammer price
or sale price of the lot. Payment will not
be accepted from anyone other than the
Buyer.

6.5 If a Buyer fails to make a payment due

6.6

6.7

6.8

under these Terms by the due date then
Harmers may charge interest on the
overdue sum from the due date until
payment at the rate of 5% per annum above
the base rate of Barclays Bank Plc. Such
interest shall accrue on a daily basis from
the due date until the actual payment of
the overdue amount.

If a prospective Buyer wishes to agree
extended payment terms with Harmers, it
must do this before the beginning of the
auction.

In the event of continued non-payment of
the sale price and/or Buyer’'s Premium by
the Buyer for 30 days from the date of the
invoice for sale, then Harmers may cancel
the sales contract for the applicable Goods
without any liability to the Buyer and any
payment instalments made by the Buyer
may be retained by Harmers.

For the sale of lots with the VAT margin
scheme, all sold Goods are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium on the following sliding
scale:

Numismatic and philatelic auctions and
sales

(@) 20% on the hammer or sale price (+ VAT);
Other auctions and sales

(a) 25% on the portion of the hammer or
sale price up to £100,000 (+ VAT);




6.9

(b) 22.5% on the portion of the hammer or
sale price between £100,001 and £250,000
(+ VAT);

(c) 20% on the portion of the hammer or
sale price between £250,001 and £500,000
(+ VAT); and

(d) 18% on the portion of the hammer price
or sale price above £500,001 (+ VAT).

No particular symbol will be used to
identify the lots sold in the margin scheme.

For the sale of lots with standard VAT,
all sold Goods are subject to a Buyer's
Premium on the following sliding scale
according to the shipping destination of
the lots:

If goods remain within the EU:

(a) Buyer's premium rate for VAT exempt
buyers: 18% (all categories).

(b) Buyer’'s premium rate for VAT payers:
the same as those applied for the VAT
margin scheme.

(c) VAT on buyer’s premium payable at
20%.

If the lot is being exported outside of the
EU, VAT will not be included on the invoice.

6.10 If the Buyer otherwise wishes to request a

6.1

pury

waiver or refund of the VAT paid, it should
contact Harmers using the contact details
stated in clause 1.1.

Goods will be held by Harmers, at Harmers’
risk, from the fall of the hammer until the
Buyer has completed loading the Goods
at the point of collection when risk shall
transfer to the Buyer. Harmers can ship the
Goods by registered mail at the expense
of the Buyer.

The Buyer will only be permitted to collect
the Goods, and Harmers will only ship the
Goods, following the payment in full of
the hammer price or sale price (including
VAT), the Buyer’'s Premium any
shipping and/or storage costs of Harmers,
if applicable. Any packaging or handling of
the Goods by Harmers may be provided by
Harmers as a courtesy.

and

6.12 Harmers may charge the Buyer an amount

equal to 1% of the sale price (including
VAT) of the applicable Goods for each
month of delayed collection of the Goods.
This charge is inclusive of VAT.

6.13 Harmers shall maintain in force insurance

against the loss, damage or destruction of
the Goods whilst being held by Harmers to
the selling price.

CUSTOMS AND EXPORT

The Buyer is responsible for paying any
customs and export costs, or other costs
due under any Applicable Law, including
the Artist’'s Resale Right (Amendment)
Regulations 2011, and for obtaining any
export or import licences in relation to the
export of the Goods. Harmers accepts no
liability for any costs or losses to the Buyer
as aresult of any Applicable Law, including
any customs or export costs, and the
Buyer should ensure familiarity with any
customs and export restrictions prior to
bidding on any Goods.

8
8.1

8.2

8.3
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SALE OF GOODS AT PUBLIC AUCTION
Any illustrations, descriptions, values and
estimates of any antique or second-hand
Goods contained in the catalogues or other
illustrative materials are provided only
as a guide to the Buyer. Any illustrations,
descriptions, values or estimates of these
Goods are made to the best of Harmers’
knowledge but should not be relied on
as statement of fact. Prospective Buyers
bidding online or by telephone or by
sealed bid should take the opportunity
to inspect the lot of Goods prior to the
auction to satisfy themselves as to its
condition. Public auction lots of second-
hand Goods are sold as seen with all faults,
imperfections and errors of description, as
applicable. Harmers nor the Seller shall give
any warranty to a Buyer in respect of any
lot or be liable for any fault, imperfection
or error of description of any lot.

Notwithstanding clause 8.1 any Goods
which prove to be a Forgery (as defined
below) may be returned to Harmers within
30 days of the auction provided it is in
the same condition as when bought, and
is accompanied by a written statement
detailing the reason for return. Harmers
may request a report from an expert in
the applicable area (who is acceptable to
Harmers and the Buyer), at the Buyer's
cost. If Harmers is satisfied that the Goods
are a deliberate forgery, the Buyer shall be
refunded the money paid for the Goods
including any VAT and/or Buyer's Premium
provided that the description of the
Goods in the catalogue reflected the view
of experts as of the date of sale. Please
note thatif the Buyeris not able to transfer
Goods and marketable title in the Goods
to Harmers, the Buyer cannot receive any
refund under this clause 8.2.

For the purposes of clause 8.2 Forgery
means a non-genuine version of goods
or collectibles made with the intention of
inducing another to accept it as genuine,
which is clearly described in the auction
catalogue as being genuine and which at
the date of sale had a value less than the
equivalent value of the genuine goods or
collectibles.

EXPERT REPORTS

Harmers may at its discretion issue expert/
condition reports when requested by a buyer,
or otherwise, to supplement the description
of any Goods in a catalogue, or elsewhere.
Such reports are for guidance only.

NO LIABILITY

Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or
exclude Harmers' liability for: (a) death or
personal injury caused by its negligence,
or the negligence of its personnel, agents
or subcontractors; (b) fraud or fraudulent
misrepresentation; or (c) any other
liability which cannot be legally limited or
excluded by any Applicable Laws.

10.2 Harmers is not liable for any business losses.

Harmers has no liability to a Buyer for any

loss of profit, loss of business, business
interruption, or loss of business opportunity.

10.3 Harmers is not responsible for any loss or

damage where it is not obvious that the
loss or damage will happen.

10.4 Harmers is not liable for any losses, or any

1
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failure or delay in the performance of its
obligations under this Agreement, due to
any actions beyond its control including,
but not limited to, strikes, work stoppages,
accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or
military disturbances, nuclear or natural
catastrophes, loss or malfunctions or
utilities, communications or computer
(software and hardware) services.

DATA PROTECTION

Harmers gather and process the
Buyer's personal data in accordance with
its privacy policy to be found on www.
harmers.com.

will

POST-AUCTION SALES

In the thirty days following the auction
date, Harmers offers the chance to
purchase unsold Goods online in the
"Buy Now” section of www.harmers.com,
where it is possible to make offers for the
unsold Goods. The Buyer’s Premium and
any applicable VAT will be added to any
accepted price for such Goods. Harmers
reserves the right to refuse any offer
received for the unsold Goods.

12.2 Please note that Buyers of Goods at public

13
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auction (including Buyers participating
online, telephone or by sealed bid) do not

have a right to cancel a purchase.

GENERAL TERMS

Nobody else has any rights under these
Terms. These Terms are between Harmers
and the Buyer. No other person shall have
any rights to enforce these Terms.

13.2 These Terms can only be varied by written

agreement between Harmers and the
Buyer. No variation of these Terms is
effective unless in writing and signed by the
parties or their authorised representatives.

13.3 Ifacourt finds part of these Termsillegal,

therestwill continueinforce. Each clause
of these Terms operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that
any of them are unlawful, the remaining
clauses will remain in full force and effect

13.4 These Terms are governed by English law

13.5 Applicable

and the Buyer can bring legal proceedings
in respect of these Terms in the English
courts. If the Buyer lives in Scotland, they
can bring legal proceedings in respect of
these Terms in either the Scottish or the
English courts. If the Buyer lives in Northern
Ireland, they can bring legal proceedings
in respect of these Terms in either the
Northern Irish or the English courts.

Law - In these Terms
“Applicable Law" shall mean all applicable
laws, statutes, regulations from time to
time in force in the territory where the
Goods are being auctioned and/or sold.

m



HARMERS
OF LONDON

Coins, Medals, Orders and Decorations

BID FORM

By submitting this form, | agree to take part in the
auction and | undertake to pay the purchase price
in compliance with Harmers General Conditions of
Sale and Special Notices, whether my commission or
telephone bids were successful. | attach a copy of my
identity card and social security number. | understand
that the minimum bid is of 25€ and that the hammer

price will be increased of commission bids and other
eventual expenses (Conditions of sale paragraphs 6).
I'm aware that the shipping costs will be charged to
the buyer.

| hereby declare to have read and accepted the
Conditions of sale and important notices available on
the catalogue and online.

We kindly suggest to send this form at least 24
hours before the beginning of the auction via mail to
enquiries@harmers.com or via fax to +44 020 3409
1238. Harmers won't be responsible in case of non-
participation if the form arrives later than that

©) ABSENTEE BID FORM

Lot number and title

Maximum bid
(excluding
buyer's premium)

Lot number and title

© TELEPHONE BID FORM

Maximum bid excluding
buyer's premium
if am unreachable

By submitting this form | ask and authorize Harmers to buy the above
mentioned lots up to the offer indicated in the table.

By submitting this form | ask and authorize Harmers to call me during
the auction to participate by phone for the above mentioned lots. |
commit to buy at the starting price each lot for which | requested to be
contacted. Moreover, in case | will be unreachable, | authorize Harmers
to buy the above lots up to the price written in the 2°column (optional)
and, if not written, at the starting price. Harmers doesn’t accept requests
for phone participation for lots which the low estimate is lower than
£ 500. Harmers won't be considered responsible for non-participation
to the auction for technical problems or any other inconveniences. The
undersigned authorizes the registration, by any means, by Harmers of
London Limited or his representatives of the bids made through phone
calls in order to improve the quality of the service and to ensure a
subsequent check of the content and value of the offer.

Consent to the processing of personal information -
articles 13 and 14 of Regulation (EU) n. 2016/679 (hereafter
the "Regulations”’) The personal information provided
will be processed for the sole purpose of authorising
participation in Harmers of London Limited auctions and
the mailing of the relative catalogues. Such information
will not be disclosed or transmitted to third parties for

any uses other than those mentioned above. One may
request at any time, if the legal requirements are met
and in accordance with the procedures provided for by
the Regulations, the cancellation, transformation into
anonymous form or the suspension of data processed
in violation of the law, as well as the updating, correction
or, if desired, the integration of data, and communicate

SIGNED FOR ACCEPTANCE

the objection, for legitimate reasons related to the
processing itself, and to request the limitation of data
processing and the right to data portability to the Data
Controller: Harmers of London Limited, with registered
office at 60 St. James’s Street London SW1A 1LE - UK.
Consent is mandatory in order to participate in Harmers
auctions.
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by Soler Y Llach

FINE WINES AND SPIRITS
by Aste Bolaffi

COINS, MEDALS AND BANKNOTES
by Aste Bolaffi

RARE BOOKS AND AUTOGRAPHS
by Aste Bolaffi

Turin, 9 - 10 October 2025

Barcelona, 5-6 November 2025

Turin, 12 November 2025

Turin, 4-5 December 2025

Rome, 17-18 December 2025

THE BOLAFFI AUCTION GROUP

ASTE BOLAFFI

\

HAR
OF LONDON



THE BOLAFFI AUCTION GROUP

HARMERS
ASTE BOLAFFI OF LONDON



